W W W WK W R
Lt 2t L .n*k*
b H# ¥ *,*_m
B 3 4 %
¥ ¥ ¥ #7
B BN
T8 BN
AR 3t 3 4p
® % H-#7
B 3 3 % S
R -
Be 3t %
$ 4 o N
M\w*** ****&
,,***.__.*********

..... 0 SURR S, D A ¥ RO T RN, ¥ A Y R Y SRSURN V RS ¥

w TR
.m.,***
****
FRETRES
....##.x.#
3, % . 3
SRR
SR
_****
R A
*m**w_
T

| AHD
- APPN, ACCOUNTS)

3




N
"
®

. "GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN

APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS

1966-67




b e N

e g——

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory
Summary of Appropriation Accounts
Appropriation Accounts:
I. _Land Revenue
IT. Btate Excise Duties ‘/
TII. ~faxes on Vehicles /
IV.—Sales Tax "/
V. “Other Taxes and '_Dut-ies‘-/
— VI. Stamps

—VII. Registration Fees \./

~Tuterest on Debt and other Obligations

‘KPPPOP“.*WI'OTI for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt \/

VIII. VWarliament. State/Union Territory Legisle tures

—1IX. General Administration "/ '
—X. Administration of Justice \/
XT.“ Jails \/
XTI. Police \/

XTIII. Miscellaneous Departments
XIV. Scientific Departments \./
XV. Education VW~
XVI. Medical _
XVII. Public Health \/
XVIII. Agriculture
XIX. Animal Hushandry ‘/

Puage

2—10

11—12

2425

32—35
36—37
3843

5557



XX
Xext,
XXIT.

XXTIT.

XXITV.
XXV.
XXVI

XXVII.

XXVIIT.
XXIX.

XXX,
XXXT,
X XXIT.

XXXIIT.
XXXTV.

XXXV.
XXXVI.

XXXVIT.

(X

Page

Co-operation -/ 58—61
Industries : 62—64
Community Development Projects, Nati (qu nsion

Service and Local Dzvelopment Works 65
Labour and Employment- 66
Miscellaneous So(:ia.l and Developmental Organisations 67—69
Multipurpose River Schemes 1072
Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Dr 3inagéﬁﬂis T3—77
Public Works \/ : _ 78—83
Famine Relief . 8487
Pensions and other Retirement Beyefits and
Commutation of Pensions L/e 88— 89
Territorial and Political Pensions l_/ 90
Privy Purses and Allowances of ITndian Rulers 91
Stationery ;u}d Printing 92
Forest ~ & / - 93—94

Miscellaneous / 95—96
Other Miscellaneous Compensations gnd Assignme 1ts 97—98
o

Expenditure connected with the Nat; onal Emergency 99—100

Payment of Compensation to Land Holders. etc. 0D
the abolition of the Zamindari System j 101
Capital O; A
pital Outlay on Tmprovement of Public Health ﬁ// 102
Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural o
Improvement and Research 103—105

Capita] Outlay on Industrial and Eoonomia ]_‘)evelOPment 106—j09

CaPi-t-aIOut]ay on Multipurpose River Schemes and
Capital Outlay on Trrigation, Navigation Embankmeﬂt' / <

and Drainage Works (Commercial ang Non-CommeI'Gi&D/ 150 =11p




B T T s

B -

XLII. Capital
XLIII. Capital
XLIV.,

XLVT.

113

Outlay on Public \-’Vorks\//

Outlay on Other Works

Capital Outlay on Road and Water Transport Schemés
XLV. Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions \/

Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading

Publie Debt

XLVIT.

Loansand Advances by State [Union Territory \/

Governments

Appendix_Stateme

nt of estimated and actual recoveries *

Page

120—122

123

124

125
126 —129
130—131
132138
139—140



.

INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of Rajasthan for the year 1966-67 presents the accounts of sums expended
m the year ended the 31st March, 1967, compared with the sums specified in the
Schednles appended to the Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204
‘and 205 of the Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—
‘0’ stands for original grant or appropriation.
‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.

f ‘R’ stands for re-appropriations, withdrawals or surrenders sanctioned
by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italies,

e

ol -



g
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
Number and neme of  Total grant Actunal Experditvre compared
grant or appropriation or expenditure with total grant or
appropriation appropriation
Less than More tha
granted/ granted|
approp- approp-
riated riated
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
I. Land Revenae
Voted 2,59,65,000 2.66,51,155 B 6,86,15!
Charged 3,000 2,758 242 A
IT. State Excise Duties
Voted 1,15,31,000 1,14,70,691 60,309
Charged 6,000 143 5,857
ITI. Taxeson Vehicles
Voted 8.75,000 8,43,254 31,746 .o
Charged 1,000 o 1,000 N
IV. Sales Tax
Voted 55,00,000 55,26 294 Gl 26,294
Charged 30,000 e 30,000 P
V. Other Taxes and Duties _
Voted 12,81,000 12,72,929 8,071
VI. Stamps
Voted 5,19,000 5,18,831 169
VII. Registration Fees f
Voted 2,81,000 - 273,628 17,372 . %
Interest on Debt @
and other Obligations \
Charged 16,07,06,000  15,54,92,882 52,13,118 = .?i
: b
Appropriation for
Reduction or Avoidance
of Debt |
Charged 4,34,00,000  4,00,19,307 33,80,693 o



~ VIII. Parliament, State/
Union Territory

Legislatures
Voted
Charged
. IX. (eneral Administra-
tion
Voted
Charged
X, Administration of
Justice
Voted
Charged
XI. Jails
Voted
XII. Police
Voted
Charged

]

Number and name of Total grant

grant or appropriation

J; XIII. Miscellaneous
Departments

i _
|

Voted
Charged

XIV. Scienti

fie De-

partments

Voted
Charged

or

appropriation

65,15,000
74,000

3,17,75,000
11,37,000

66.92,000
12,94,000

45,61,000

9,27,09,000

9,000

1,16,62,000
11,000

46,78,000
83,000

Actual
expenditure

63,54,673
69,413

3,21,29,758
10,89,676

66,36,944
12,92,877

46,91,558

2

8,10,58,813
8,713

1,17,26,638
1,752

45,23 468
82,974

3

Expenditure compared

with total grant or
appropriation
Lessthan  More than
granted/ granted/
appro- appro-
priated priated
Rs. Rs.
1,60,327
4,587
. 3,564,758
47,324
55,056
1,123
1,30,558
1,1€,50,187
287
e 64,638
9,248
1,54,532 ’
26 o5



4

Number and name of Total grant

ropriation o
grant or approp approprfation

Rs.
XV. Education

21,54,56,000
30,000

Voted
Charged

XVI. Medical

Voted 6,03,25,000
Charged 15,000
XVIIL. Public Health
Voted 5,68.37,000
Charged 35000
XVIIL Agriculture
Voted 4,82.22,000
Charged R0
XIX. Animal Hushandry.
Votad 1,91,48,000
XX. Co-operation
Voted Lt
XXI, Industries
Voted 4”'78‘00;)
Charged e
X XIL. Commuuity Deve-
lopment Projects,
National Extension
Service and Local
Development Works
Voted 3,31 ,07,000

Actual Expenditure compared l‘

expenditure

Rs.

21,42,15,024

23,835

6.04,18.910
15,663

5,13,27,059
31,037

4,11,83 4792
19,500

1,96,89 510
96‘23:202

48,08,123
1,460

3.32,97 149

with total grant or
appropriation
Less than ~ More than
grented/ granted/
appro- appro-
priated priated
Rs. Rs.
12,40,976
6,165
93,910
663
45,09.941
963
70,38,528
500
5,41,5610
77,798
T 546 i
1,20’142



53

Number and name of  Total grant Actual ~ Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or expenditure with total grant or
' appropriation appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appro- appro-

priated priated
XXIII. Labour and
Employmen$

| Voted 52,19,000 50,01,022 2.17.978

XXIV. Miscellaneous
Social and Deve-
lopmental Orga-

| nisations

Voted 1,85,16,000 1,79.68,401 547,599
Charged 1,000 206 794

XXV. Multipurpose
River Schemes

Voted 3,47,35,000  3.44,65,€0] 2 69,399

X XVI. Irrigation, Na-
vigation, Embanlk-
ment and Drainage
Works

Voted 1,87,35,000 2.01,25,406 g 13.90.406
N XVIL Publ ic Works

Voted 11,25,86,000 12,€0,17.834 .« . 13431834
Charged 43,000 32,744 10,256
| X VIIL. Famine Relief

Voted 12,93,00,000 13 34,98.376 8 41.98.376

X X1X. Pensions and
other Retirement
Benefits and Com-
mutation of Pensions

Voted 1,56,99,000 1,60,20.265

e 3.30,265
Gharged 68,000 52,059 15,941



6 I
Number and name of Total orant Actual Expenditure compared {
grant or appropriation o?' expenditure with tot'a] -gra.nt or
appropriation appropriation 3
Lessthan More than
granted granted/
appro- appsy.
Ijria,ted pr:a.ted
2ay Rs. Rs. Rs.
XXX. Territoria] and
Pﬂliti(‘a] PenSiOnS
Voteq 1,000 119 881 .
3 XS Privy Purgey
and Ano“’ances of
Indian Ruleps
Voted 93 74.000 94.41,431 : 67,421
XXXIT. Statione,.y
and Pl‘inting
Voted 79 53.000 73,39457  6,13,543 =
XXXIII. Forest
Voted 1,10,12,284 1,38,716 .o
1,11,51,000 22T 25l
Charged L 9’3 e 6,500 1,500 o
XXXIV. Miseella.neoug
Voted 62,07,178  16.91,827 4
1,7 ).000 1,62,07, s
Chargeq 8’33’3 00 2,915 19,085
KXXV. Other Misce] .
neous Compengati'm £
and Assiglllnen ts -
Voted G 70,738,751 203,249 -
KXXXVI Expenditure do
connectegd with
National fy, . e
Votedh AT 10,574 810,426 o
23,30,000 L i
X XXVIL Payment of
Compensation i
Land Holgey, ete
on the a‘bolition 0;[:,
the Zaminday; System
Voted 1,45,23;004 ],94,76,096 sa

3’40500;000



Number and name of  Total grant Actual
grant or appropriation - or expenditure
appropriation

Rs. Rs,
XXVIII. Capital Outlay

on Improve-
ment of Public
Health

Voted 1,29,56,000  1,30,89,358

XXXIX. Capital Outlay
on Schemes of
Agricultural
Improvement
and Research

Voted 1,28,12,000  1,50,59.326

XL. Capital Outlay on
Industrial and Eeo-
nomic Development

Voted 1,68,85,000 1,41,03,739

XLI. Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose River
Schemes and
Capital Outlay on
Irrigation, Naviga.
tion, Embankment
and Drainage Works
(Commercial and

Non-Commercial)
Voted 28,31,35,000 29,71,65,007
Charged 1,000 287
XLIT. Capital Outlay
on Public Works
Voted 4,56,25000  4,78,91.998

Chawged 2,02,000 2,00,354

7

Expenditure compared

with total grant or -

appropriation

23,

Less than  More than
granted/  granted/

appro- = appro-
priated priated
Rs. Rs.
1,33,358
22,47 326
27,81,261
e 1,40,30,007
713 ae
i 21,96,098
1.646 L3



8

Number and name of  Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or expenditure with total grant or
appropriation gppropriation
Lessthan  More than
¢ granted)/ granted/
appro- appro-
priated priated
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
XLIII. Capital Outlay
on Other Works
Voted 1,08,000 8,994 99,006 1
XLIV. Capital Outlay |
on Road and Water II
Trensport Schemes |
Voted 3.20,000 2,23,767 96,233
XLV. Payments of Com-
muted Value of
Pensions
Voted 3,00,000 3.02,306 vi 2,80
XLVI. Capital Outlay .
on Schemes of Go- J
vernment Trading |
Voted 28.46,10,000 26.06,76.774 2,39,33,226 AL,
Charged 2,000 1,232 768
Public Debt i
Charged 1,26,58,06,000 1,28,76,99,342 2,18,93.34
XLVII. Loans and Ad- |
vances by State/ g |
Union Territory . |
Governments .
|
Voted 29,22,21,000 28,23,96,886 9824114 e J
Voted  2.01,80,65,000 1,97.22,42,749 85868443 4,00,4619]
Total "
Charged 1,47,30,06,000 1,48,61,47,629  87,52,376 2,18,94,004
S

GRAND TOTAL 3,49,10,71,000

3.45,83,00.378 9,46,20,810 6,19,40.197

|
|
|
]

|



9

The excesses over the voted grants in the following cases require

regularisation:—
S.No. Number and name of the grant
1. I—Land Revenue
2. IV—Sales Tax
3. IX—General Administration
4, XT—Jails
5. XTIT—Miscellaneous Departments
6. XVI—Medical
7. XIX—Animal Husbandry
8. XXIT—Community Development Projects, National Extension
Service and Local Development Works
LA XXVI—TIrrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
- 10. XXVII—Public Works
11, | XXVIII—Famine Relief
12 XXIX—Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits and Commutation
of Pensions
13. XX XI—Privy Purses and Allowances of Tndian Rulers
14. XXXVIII—Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health
158 XX XTIX~— Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and
Research
16. XLI—Capital Outlay on Multipirpose River Schemes and Capital
Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drain-
age Works (Commercial and NonsCommercial)
17. XLIT—Capital Outlay on Public Works
18, XLV—<Payments of Commut:-ed Value of Pensions

The excesses over the following charged appropriations also require re-

gularisation :—

S.No.

1.
2,

Number and name of appropriation

XVI—Medical
0O—Public Debt

As the grants and appropriations are for the gross amounts required for

expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not include re-
coveries which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure. The net
expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Aceounts.



10 |

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the Appros
priation Accounts and that shown in the Finance Accounts is indicated below -]

Voted Charged
Rs. Rs.
Total expenditure according to Appropria-
tion Accounts - 1,97,22,42,749 1,48,61,47,62
Deduct—Total recoveries 41,12,59,157

Net total expenditure as shown in the Finance 1,56,09,83,692  1,48,61,47,6%
Aeccounts, |

The details of the recoveries referred to above are given in Appendix.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under my
direction in accordance with the requirements of Article 149 of the Constitution
of India, read with paragraph 11(4)of the Government of India (Audit and
Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution)
Order, 1947. On the basis of the information and explanations that my officers
have obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct, subject to the observa.
tions in the Audit Report on the accounts for 1966-67.

s
New Delhi 3 (S. RANGANATHAN)
The 2 1 0EC '967 (?’ompta'oﬂe’r and Ayditor General of India,



11

GRANT No. I. LAND REVENUE

Total grant or  Actual Excess (+)
appropriation expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “9. Land Revenue’
Voted
Original 2.32.42,000

2,59,65,000  2.66,51,155 -1-6,86,155
Supplementary  27,23,000. |

Amount surrendered during the

year (March, 1967) 1,67,937
Charged
Original 2,000 |
3,000 2,758 —242
Supplementary 1,000 |

Amount surrendered duving the

year (March, 1967) 929

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 6,86,155, which requires
to be regularised; the supplementary grant of Rs. 27.23 lakhs obtained on 30th
March, 1967 proved inadequate.

(i) The excess over the grant can be traced mainly to omission to pro-
vide adequate funds by supplementary grant to cover additional expenditure
under the group-head ““&w2. District charges-1. Distriet charges other than Train:
ing Schools-1. Through the agency of Revenue Department.” The expenditure
under the group-hea.d amounted to Rs. 1,92.33 lakhs against the original provi-
sion of Rs. 1,62.57 lakhs only. Supplementary grant of Rs. 16.50 lakhs was pro-
vided on 30th March, 1967 and the provision was further augmented by Rs. 3.00
lakhs by re-appropriation from savings available under other group-heads.
Still expenditure to the extent of Rs. 10.26 lakhs remained uncovered. The
increase in the expenditure under the group-head was stated to be mainly
due to payments on account of arrears resulting from re-fixation of pay,
inerease in the rate of dearness allowance and purchase of office equipment.



Group- head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
(¢i7) An instance of saving is indicated below :—
1. F1-Expenditure in connection with
Ex-Zamindari Estates

1 (i) Head Quarters staff

0 3.63
S 3.00 7.51 5.85 —1.66
R 0.88 |

In view of the total expenditure under this head. the re-appropriation of
funds (Rs. 0.88 lakh) on 31st March, 1967 to this group-head proved un.
necessary; the supp! *mentary grant obtained on 30th March, 1967 also proved
excessive. The saving was attributed to nron-adjustment during the
year 1966-67 by the Reserve Bank of India of its ciaim on account of the
expenditure incurred by the Bank during the last quarier of the year
(Rs. 1.55 lakhs) on the issueand management of the Jagir Resumption/
Biswedari Abolition Bonds and non-drawal of pay bY two legal Adviserg
and of allowances of Patwaris and Girdawars (Rs. 011 lakh.)



GRANT No. IT. STATE EXCISE DUTIES

Total grant or
appropriation

Rs.
Major Head “10. State Excise
Duties’
Voted i
Original 1.11,75,000
| 1,15,31,000
Supplementary 3,566,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)

Charged

Original 6,000 |

[ 6.000
Supplementary S

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)

Actual
expenditure

Rs.

1,14.70,691

143

13

Excess(-+-)
Saving (—)

Rs.

—60,309

61,634



14

GRANT No. ITI. TAXES ON VEHICLES

Total grant or Actu_al
appropriation expenditure

Rs. Rs.
Major Head “11. Taxes on
Vehicles™

Voted

Original 7,54,000 |

| 8,75,000 8,43,254

Supplementary 1,21,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)
Charged

Original 1,000 |

Supplementary o7 000

Amount surrendered during
the year (March, 1967)

Excess (+)

Saving (—)

Rs.

—31,746

20,400

1,000



GRANT No. IV. SALES TAX

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure
| Rs. Rs.
‘Ma,jor Head “12. Sales Tax”
Voted
~ Original 49,60,000 |
| 55,00,000 55,26,294
| Supplementary 5,40,000
Amount surrendered during
ithe year
Charged A
N Griginal 30,000
30,000
Supplementary A

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)

Notes and Comments

15

Excess (+)
Saving (—)
Rs.

+ 26,294

—30,000

30,000

The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 26,294, which requires to be

egularised.




g e

16
GRANT No. V. OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+
expenditure Saving (—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “13. Other Taxes
and Duties”
Voted
Original 11,28,000
12,81,000 12,72,929 —8,0%
~ Supplementary 1,53,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967) : 13,63



GRANT No. VL. STAMPS (ALL VOTED)

Major Head “14. Stamps”’

Voted
Original 456,000
Supplementary 63,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)

Total grant Actual

expenditure
Rs. Rs.
5,19,000 5,18,831

17

Excess (+)
Saving (—)

Rs.

—169

238



18

GRANT No. VII. REGISTRATION FEES (ALL VOTED)

Actual Excess ()
Total grant expenditure Saving (—)
: Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “15. Registration
Fees”
Voted |
Supplementary 35,000 I e .

Amount surrendered during the 11,92 6
year (March, 1967) -



19
INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTZER OBLIGATIONS (ALL CHARGED)

Total Actual Excess (1)
appropriation  expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. ] Rs.

flajor Head ““16. Interest on Debt
and Other Obligations”

Yharged
Original 12,03,36,000 |

| 16,07,06,000  15,54,92,882 —52,13,118

Supplementary  4,03,70,000 |

4 mount surrendered during the
jear (March, 1967) 30,71,163

Notes and Comments

Substantial savings occurfed under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess(+)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

#T1. 1. i. I. Interest on perma-
nent loans

. viii. 539 Rajasthan State
Development Loan, 1977

0 28.08 | ;
28.50 26.15 —2.35
R 0.42
The expenditure fell short of the original provision by Rs. 1.93 lakhs; pro-
ision of additional funds, by I2-appropriation on the 31st March, 1967 which
creased the saving to Rs. 2.35 Iakl}s, proved unnecessary. The final saving
ras attributed 60 non-drawal of interost by some of the subscribers.

iz 5}, Rajasthan State Deve-
lopment Loan, 1978

0 13.47

13.560 7.38 —612
R 0.03 |

The expenditure under this group-head (Rs. 7.38 lakhs) fell short of ori-
ginal provision by Rs.6.09 lakhs. The final saving (Rs. 6 12 lakhs) is stated te
be due to non-drawal of interest by some of the subscribers.



20 :

. - a "Excess (+

fonp-hicac apprTo%iﬂt.ion exl;(;ﬁgilture S&Viﬂg('(‘j

(In lakhs of rupees)
3. z. Intereston Rajasthan Jagir
Resumption, Compensation
and Rehabilitation Bonds
° ﬁ%gg { 42.00 38.13 —3.87

The expenditure fell short of the original provision by Rs. 21.87 lakh
which wasattributed mainly toless drawals by the Jagirdars than anticipatee
a sum of Rs. 181akhs was surrendered/re-appropriated to other group-heag
but only on the 31st March, 1967.

4. %7. 1. i. TIT. Floating Loans N

Interesi on other
Floating Loans |
o 18.00
5 5000 | 6860 60.91 - —1.69
B 060

The expenditure fell ghort of the original and supplementary provisig:
by Rs. 7.09 lakhs. Provision of additional funds by re-appropriation on 'th.
31st March, 1967 increased the saving to Bs-7.69 lakhs, The Controlling Office
esplained the final saving ag due to non-preferment of ¢lajm of interest til
the end of March, 1967 by the Reserve Bank of India on shortfall in the
palar.cesin the Government ¢ ccount during the Month of March, 1967.

5. @Tt. 1. Inferest paid to the
; Central Government

i. Relief and Rehabilitation
(7]
: 600 | 4.08
The saving of Ra. 1.92 lakhs was attributed tq legs p_ayment _of interegy
on loans received from the Goverrmert of India oy iy g to less recoveries fron

displmd persons,

g. @t 1. Interest paid o the Oentral !
CGovernment. ) |

ii. Grow More Food Schemes . '
o 62.84 |
o 19.19 | 7424 74.94
R —5.59 |

b

Rs. 7.79 lak

The saving of bs wag attributed to changel



21

Group-head Total | Actual ExGFSB (+)
appropriation expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

of classification relating to loans for An*nl Hisbanlry, Forestry and Milk
. ]
Supply Schemes from “ Grow More Food S:hemas” to ‘Miscellaneous:. In

1965-66 also, a saving of Rs. 7.17 lakhs ozeucced anler this group-head for
the same reason.

7. iii. Bhakra Nangal Project
0

1,30.65
S 20.00 1,30.46 1,30.46 =
B —20.19 | :

The supplementary provision obtained for the payment of interest on

further loans to be re-allocated by the Government of India but the amount
was surrendered as the re-allocation did not materialise,

(i11) A case of excess is mentioned below: —

&T. 3. i. Interest on charitable and
other funds

ti. Interest on Deposits of
Rajasthan State Trans-
port Corporation

1.12 2.62 +1.50
R 112 !

The excess oconrred mainly due to the 1scision brken in July, 1967, to
credit interest on deposits of Corporation with effect from 1st April, 1965
instead of from 1st January, 1966 as earlier decided upon; necsssary
additional provision of funds could not be made owing to balated decision.



22
APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT
(ALL CHARGED)

Total Actual Excess ()
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “17. Appropriation '
for Reduction
or Avoidance of
Debt”
Original 4.34.,00,000 { 23400 004 £00,19,307 __33.80.69
Supplementary e
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967) 33,80,69¢

Noles and Comments

(¢) The saving of Rs.33.81 lakhs in the appropriation was under the
following group-head :—
Group-head Total Actual Excess ()
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of .rupees)
&T. 2. Other appropriations
) 3,82.00 |
| 3,48.15 v,48.15
R —33.85 |

The receipts from the sale of land and betterment levy in Chambal, Bhakra
and Rajasthan Canal commanded area are booked in the revenue account and
an equivalent amount is transferred to the head ““Appropriation for reduction
or avoidance of debt-other appropriations’ in the Public Account (which eloseg
to Government) against provision made in this Appropﬁa.tion. During the
year 1966-67 receipts on account of sale of land and betterment levy were nog
to the extant anticipated and consequently lessamount was transferred to the
Public Account,

Daring 1965-66 also, a saving of Rs. 54,90 lakhs (149, of original provision)
oceurred for the same reasons.

(21) Sinking Fund.—The expenditure under the appropriation includeg
an amount of Rs. 52.04 lakhs, transferred to the Sinking Fund created to
provide for redemption of permanent loans. The balence at the credit of 1:.he|
Fund at the end of 1966-67 was Rs. 2,48.74 lakhs, An account of the transa.|
ctions of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1966-67,

|

L — ¢ e e i b Sl e 2 m



23

GRANT No. VIII, PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION TERRITORY LEGIS-
LATURES

|
[Major Head “18. Parliament,

State/Union
Territory Legis-
latures™
Voted
Original 63,66,000

Supplementary 1,49.000

Amount surrendered during the
vear (March, 1967)

Charged
Original 73,000
Supplementary 1,000

 Amount surrendered during the

year (Maich, 1967)

Total grant or

Actual

appropriation expenditure

I
I

1

Rs.

65,15,000

74,000

Rs.

63,654,673

69,413

Excess (+)
Saving (—)

Rs.

—1,60,327

2,20,869

—4.587

1761



(z) BY. District Administration

24

|
GRANT No. IX. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION i

Total grant or Actual Excess (4
appropriation expenditure Saving (—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “19.- General Admi-
. nistration’’
Voted ‘
Original 2,87,42,000 |

_ 3,17,75,000 321929758  -+3,54,758
Supplementary  30,33,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year
(February, 1967-Rs. 12,702 and March, |
1967-Rs. 12,328) 25,030

Charged
Original 10,37,000 5
2 11,37.,000 10,89.676 —47.324

Supplemeniar 1.00,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year
(March, 196y ) 35,322

Notes and Comamenis

(i) The excess of Rs. 3,54,768 in the voted grant oo a0 be regula-
rised. The supplemeptary grant of Bs: 30,93,000 obtained on 30th March,
1967 proved inadequate. I

(i) The excess occurred mainly ARISE the folioy ing grovp-heads :—

Group-head R __Actua] Excess () |
“Xpenditure Saving (—) J

(In lalp,s of rupees) |

i

|

ur. 1. (_}aneral Establishment |
at. 1. i District Establishmen?t

54.44 | 58.77 |
ol o 61 .65 +288 4§

—0.58 |

Fno

58
The actyy) expenditure oxceeded the origina) Provision by Rs. 7.21 1

|



b

owing to payment 6f dearness allowance at increased rates and pay and allow-
ances to additional staff sanctioned during the j'ear.- A supplementary grant
of . 4,91 lakhs was obtained on 30th March, 1967 to cover the increased
expenditure. "This® proved inadequate; the provision was reduced by
re-appropriation of funds amounting to Rs. 0.58 lakh from this group-head.
This proved injudicious and increased the uncovered expenditure. Reasons for

thefinal excess of Rs. 2.88 lakhs have not been intimated by the Controlling
Officer. ik '



2" "+ | GRANT No. X. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

ferailll Biane v: 7 1550 - Total grant or Actual Excess (+)
Aty . approprla.tmn expenditure Saving (—)
.(‘ ' 3.::-_:_ :_ ‘..I. |. ':. ' s ; £ o B : v Rs, R!. Rl., I
. Major Fead “21. Administration O | '
ot v of Justice”
Voted
Original 63,24,000 |

Supplementary 3,68,000 | .

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)

1,640
Charged
Original 12,14,000
Supplementary 80,000 2608000 12,92,877 —1,1238

Amount survendered during the year

(March, 1967) 161



21
GRANT No. XI. JAILS (ALL VOTED)

: Tn.tai grant " Actual Excess ()
g expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. STE Rs.
Major Head “22. J&lls" - b S
Voted £
Original 42:61,000 _
: | -45,61,000 46,91,558 - 11,30,658

~ Supplementary 3,00,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year >e

Notes and Commenlts

(1) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 1,30,558 “hicb"'neg'dsj
regularisation.

The excess occurred mainly under the gronp-head ®T. 3. Digtrict Jails.
The original provision under this group-head (Rs. 11.71 lakhs) was augmented
on the 31st March, 1967 by Rs. 2.14 lakhs; ~nevertheless, the experditire
exeeded the total provision by Rs. 0.44 lakh. The excess was attributed:
mainly to payment of arrear claims to staff, increase in the rate of dearnegy
allowance and large expenditure on travellmg allowance.

{i1) The savings occurred mainly under the following grovp-hexds: e

Group- head .. Total grant Actual ' I Bxcess (+)
. expenditure . S&tm‘ (..._l

- g (In lakhs ef ru.'pe.g_s)
wy. Jail Manufactures - £ S Syeyisy

(@) 1. Central Jails

o 2.49 l R
' 0.98 98 0.1
R Ll st
(d 2. Distriet Jails
0 22001 e
1.05 !
B | S A t - —0.04

The sa.ngS mltlclpat?d due to purch&sa of less quant ities of raw materiz)
ewing to fall in the number of Prisoners and adequ&te !fof‘k in hand WaN . .
approprmbed to cover excesses under other group heads on the 31at, uﬁ-l‘eh
1967. TFnoe actual exp-ndltllre under the gmup ht‘ad“ 1 (1tem_ (@)
however, exceeded the final gant by Rs. 0 13 lakh _reasens far ﬂ“

have not been intimated.

"BDT"} 3
$XCeny



28
" @RANT No. XII. POLICE

Total gr&n’o or Actual FExcess ()
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
iy ’ Rs. Rs. Rs. A
Major Head “23. Police”
Voted
- -~ Original - 9,27,09,000 d
G g | 927,090,000  810,58,813 —1,16,50,187
Supplementery SN )
Amount surrendered during the =t : . i
yaar (March, 1967) 68,35,190
Gharged )
Original 3,000 I >} :
' 9,000 8,713 —287

2 Bupplementary 6,000 N i
f‘ ﬁz&j;mf surrendered during the year |
b bgf.s and Comments - 5 ; . |
(#) A sum of Rs. 68,35 lakhs'only,'out- of the total saving of Rs. 1,16.50 ]

lakhs in the voted grant, was surrendered and that too on the last day of the
f nencial year. . .

() Substantial savingsin the voted grant ocourred under the following
group-heads:— '

Group-head e Total grant Actual Excess (-+)
expenditure Saving (—)
. (In lakh
Sie? “Bpesial Polibe : (In lakhs of rupees)
1. Rajasthan Armed
Constabulery
(0) 3,15.65 Ly BB
_ | 2,38.95 2,0124 -~ —37.71
o ~T76.70 | . S )

;. The totel saving of Rs. 1,14 4] Jakhs formed 36 per cent of the original

provision. Tne anticipated Sﬁ.vihg of Ra. 76.70 lakhs (re-appropriated/

aurrendored on the 31st March, 1967) was attributed to the transfer of Border

Security Fote Battalions to the Contral Goovernment. Reagons for the final
- saving of Rs. 37.71 lakhs havye not heen intimated.



. 29
| ,-Ed = 550 T S tal grant. Actual - TFxcess (+
{ Grloup 2 a.‘ : - , ¢ expenditure Saving (-_.))
| (In lakhs of rupees)
! _Special Police
g
| 3. Wireless

(0) 12.26

7.98 7.79 —0.19
R —4.28

ll The total saving of Rs. 447 lakhs (36 per cent of the original provision)
= attributed mainly to post budget dacision to transfer wireless staff along
.h the Bordr Sesirity Force Bittalions to the Central Government.

|

:‘_ Special Police

4. Medical Staff

e 1038 00 . 436 . -
| 191, 1.70 —0.21
‘ R —2.45 P

The total saving of Rs. 2.66 lakhs (61 per cent of the original provision)
fus vptrib ited mainly to post bidzet decision to transfer medical staff along
ith th> Border 3scurity Force Buttalions to the C:ntral Government.

ﬂ' Home Guards -~ -~

| 0 32.50 ;

| 26.73 23.81 — 292
R —B5.77 |

_! QOut ofthe total saving of Rs. 8.69 lakhs (27 percent of the original provision)
hegaving of Rs. 5.77 lakhs (s irrendered on the 31st March, 1 967), was attributed
o dishandment of the Border Home Guards.

|
| The final saving of Rs. 2.92 lakhs was attributed mainly to non-adjustment,
?f th2 cost of miform articles procured through the Director General, Supplies
Bnd Disposals due to non-receipt of debits.
!
,i
{



30 *

= - GRANT No. XIII. MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMEHTS

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

Bs. Rs.
Major Head ““26. Miscellaneous
epartments”
Voted
Original 97,10,000

! [ 1,16,62,000  1,17,26,638
Supplementary 19,52,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)

Charged
Ortginal 10,000
11,000 1,752
Supplementary 1,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March. 1967)

Notes and Comments

Excess-
Saving

R

+6!

The exponditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 64,638 which requires

be regularised.




, ¢31
GRANT No. XIV. SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS

Total grant or Actual Excess (+
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)

Rs. Rs. Rs.

-

1jor Head “27. Scientifie Departments™

)

bted
| Original 38,28,000 ‘
. 46,78,000 45,23,468 —1,54,532
Supplementary 8,50,000 | 3
nount surrendered during the -
ar (March, 1967) . 1,52,390
?a.rged
Original 7,000 '[
83,000 82,974 —26
Supplementary 76,000 _

;*mmmt surrendered during
eyear (March, 1967) . : : SET2



- 32

GRANT No. XV. EDUCATION {
Total grant or Actual Exce
appropriation expenditure Savip
" Ras. Rs. E
Major Head “28. Education®
Voted
Original 19,27.45,000 | )
& 21,54,56,000 21,42.15,024 —12
Supplementary 2,27,11,000 ;
R
Aniount surrendered during the "
year !
i .
Charged ? - .
Original 5,000 | '
30,000 23,835 -
Supplementary 25,000 ‘ :

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)

Notes and Comments

(¢) The saving of Rs. 12.41 lakhsinthe yoted grant is the net reRl
savings amounting to Rs. 96.85 lakhs under 48 group-heads counterbalg
by excesses amounting to Rs. 84.44 lakhs under 44 other grou p-heads.

- (#i) The saving in the voted grant occurreq mainly under the follg

group-heads:—

b P Grompehiead Total grant Actual Excesg
expenditure Saving
(In lakhs of rupees)

1.®%1. 2. Government Arts Colleges
®T. 2. i. Arts Colleges (Men)
Plan expenditure
0

17.6: -
R 17.63 63 14.90 2.7

Although funds were provided under hig o003 00 by re-approprig
from other group-heads oD the 31 '“’it' March, 1967 to nr? e-et the e;cpendit1: Te O3
eolleges, introduction of new subjects ang i, - in rates of dearness aj
ance"‘bhera was a gaving of Rs. 2.73 1&11113 (15_5; per cent of the pro?‘i.

i ibuted to post )
The saving was atbrlbl;fe'.:taff-l) S "*Maining ypfilled and non.drawy|
dearness allowance by the



: 33
- No. Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (1)
expenditure Saving (—)
( In lakhs of rupzes)
=1, 1. ix. Science Education Unit
Plan expenditure
0 0.42
1 10.00 8.82 A8
R 9.58 |

The original provision was enhanced by Rs. 9.58 lakhs by re-appropriation
of funds from other group-heads on the 31st March, 1967 to meet increase in
xpenditure on purchase of szience equipment and expansion of State Institute
f Seience Education under Crash-programme; neverthelessactual expanditure

ell short by Rs. 1.18 lakhs; rsasons for the swving have not be2en furaished.
3.91. 2. Direct grants to non-

Government special
schools
Non-Plan expenditure
0 9.00 |
| 7102 7.83 +0.11
R —Sioaul

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.28 lakhs (14 p>r e3at of th» orizinal pro

vision) was owing to less paymoent of grants-in-aid than anticipated and was
re-appropriated to other groap-heads only on the 31st Murch, 1967.

4.%1. 3. Grant-in- aid, contribu-

tions, etc.
Plan expenditure
(0] 16.73 |
| 9.54 9.64 4+0.10
R —7.19 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 7.19 lakhs (43 par cent of th> original provi-
sion) re-appropriated to other group-heads on the 31st Mirch, 1067 was stated
to beduetoless paymentof grants-in-aid to Malviya Rozional E ) gineering
College for development of site.
5. =91.4.7v. Nationalisation Board
of Text Books
Non-Plan expenditure

) 12.06 |

I 10.32 10.23 —0.09
R A

The anticipated saving of Rs, 1.74 lakhs was stated to b2 due to less

purchase of paper owing to expectations of receiving paper from foreign
countries as gift.



34

Actual Excess (4
Sr. No. Group-head gTr;E;‘ expenditure  Saving (—
(In lakhs of rupees)

. “ T oth -head
(%) Thesavings were counterbalanced by excesses under other group-he
Two important casesare mentioned below :—
Lt 3. Grants to non-Govern-
ment Arts Colleges
Non-Plan expenditure

O 21.27

2197 26.18 e
N :

The expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 4.91 lakhs; in view of :ih
overall saving of Rs. 12.41 lakhs, additional fvrds could have o nf
by Fe-appropriation to cover the final excess, The exCe8S Was uttrlbl?te( )
the decision of the Government towards the end of Mafth’. I!lfiT -
dearness allowance at enhanced rates to the staff of aided institutions,

2.97. 3. Scholarships
HT. 3.4i. Plan exXpenditure

II. Through Director
College Edueation

8] 13.00

16.50
R 3.50

18.27 oy A

The expenditure exceeded the original provision by Rsi 51;: I“k}lﬂ (-%l fer_
tent) on account of Payment of more scholarships to the i:.:11 (;m 0 I’rlm1 ;
and Secondary School Teachers, etc, against grant rece ived from -cfwz.n 1:( T , () ‘
India. Additional fi r ds to the extent of Rs. 3.60 lakhs “_erclpl:ﬂ.’lded 1 ;'m]
Te-appropriation frem other group-heads on the 31st Martih’ 9))7, nevt-‘ri..flct;‘l
the group-head closed with an exceps of Re1.77 lakhs (14 Per cent of the
Original provision). The eXcess was attributed t0 the pay:}ent of extreme
POVErty scholarships and larger number of merit scholaTSMIPS.

j ; - jetiTha oy ditu.ra‘
I[t?:} Eapendiiure Jrom grants received from cutside bod?: Aitan efl ?pﬁ: b Al
urder the voted erant inclvdes expenditure on schemes i vt

: intimated he de-
a8 Commission (smount of expenditure e ;:L;T il
partmefit). The grants are credited to the deposit head “Del 30T\

. . the 6X 'l('l'tliturc ‘nn thﬁ \
grants received from Univcrsi(.y Grants Commiﬂm‘ﬂn’- Th dorlth‘i' meiue Head
(t - {1 JOT Ne
Schemes financed by the Commission ig inigially recorded it Actt'n'mi'J During
15 1% k %3 5 - a0 b OVEH ' b
28. Education’ and s ‘I’Hi‘qiit‘n!‘]y trangforncd to the dep




35

ghe year a sum of Rs 1.67 lakhs was received from the University Grants Com-
ﬁlisaion for construction of library brildings and Science blocks; ete. and was

credited to the deposit head. raising the balance to® Rs. 11.74 lakhs on the 31st
parch, 1967.

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account is given in Statement
No0.16 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.



GRANT No. XVI. MEDICAL

Total grant or Actual Excess (+
; appropriation expenditure  Saving (—?
Rs. Rs. Rs. |
Major Head*29. Medical®
Voted
Original 5,65,36,000 | !
6,03,25,000  6,04,18,910 +93.4

Supplementary  37,89,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967) 4,60,%
Charged

Original 3.000 .
15,000 15,663 -6
Supplementary 10,000 |

Amouni surrendered during the
year (March, 1967) 1,40

Notes and Comments

(?) The excess of Re. 93,910 over the voted grant and of Rs, 663 over
the charged apprcpriation rcquite regularisation.

(©7) Anexcess of Rs. 4.87 lakhs occurred under the group-head @T. 5
Other Hospitals and Dispersaries agairst the provisicn  of Rs, 1'7’8.5('1
lakts. FEesides, miror excegses totalling Rs. 3.77 lakhs occurred under 27
othcr group-heacs. These excesses were counterbalanced by savings under
other grot p-heads. TImportant cases cf savings are mentioned in ,note (fﬁ)

below.

(2¢t) Provision remained unutilised to a substantial extentin the following
cages:—
Sr. No. Group-head Total grant  Actual  Excess (+)

expenditure Saving (—)

: Inl ; S
(1) mt. 3.T.B.Hospitals, Sanatoriums (In lakhs of rupees)

and Clinics
Non-Plan expenditure
O 29.28

27.00 25.82 =K
R —2.28 | o

Out of the total saving of Rs.3.46lakhs, saving amounting to Rs, 2.28
lakhs, surrendered on the 31st March, 1967, was stated mainly to be due to

B i b i e T SR i A



37

Sr. No. Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

posts Tremaining vacant owing to non-availability of technical staff (Rs0.35
lgkh), less purchase of drugsas a resnlt of restrictions imposed by the Govern-
ment on purchases (Rs. 1.00 lakh) and non-payment of grant-in-aid to
Madar Sanatorium for meaintenance of 45 beds for indigernt displaced
patients,in absence of sanction from the Government of Indie (Rs 0.83 lakh).

Reasons for the final saving of Rs, 1,18 lakhs have not been intimated by
the Controlling Officer,

(2) @t.5. Other Hospitals and Dispensaries
: Plan expenditure -
0 4.59

2.57 . 249 —0.08
R —2.02 |

The saving of Rs, 2.02 lakhs (46 per cent of the origirel provision)-
surrendered on the 31st March, 1987 was attributed to posts of technical staff
remaining vacant (Rs,0.77 lakh) and late starting of new dispensaries owing to
delay in receipt of Government sanction for location of new dispersaries and
creation of posts (Rs. 1.25 lakhs).

(3) a1.3. Medical College, Udaipur
Non-Plan expenditure

0 11,18
L) 2.40 11.18 11.19 +0.01
R —2.40

The supplementary grant for Rs.2.40 lakhs was obtained on the 30th
March, 1967 and the saving of an identical amount stated to be due to posts
remaining vacant was re-appropriated on the 31st March, 1967 to other
gro‘-lp-heads; this is indicative of defsctive control over budgetary position.

(4) A1.7. Ayurvedic Colleges
Plan expenditure

0 3 86 |

It —0.T41] 3.12 2.75 —0:87

Out of the totrl saving of Rs. 1.11 lakhs (28 per cent of the ori,__r,in&l provision)
saving amounting to Rs.0.74 lakh was attributed to posts remeining vacant.
The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 0.87 lakh have not been intimated by
the Controlling Officer.




38
GRANT No. XVII. PUBLIC HEALTH s
Total grant or  Actual Excess (t_-
appropriation experditrre Saving
8. RS. Rsa fq
Major Head “80. Public Health” E
Voted 3
Original 5,02,67,000

6,68,37 000 5,18,27,060 —45.08
Supplementary  55,70,000

Amount surrendered during the

year (March, 1087) : 15,94.¢
Charged
Original e |
p 32,000 31,037 —
Supplementary 32,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967) !

Notes and Comments

(i) The sipplementary grent of Rs.55. 70 lakhs was obtained on the 30¢
March, 1967 mainly to meet expenditure underthe group-head. g 14111 Rup

Water Supply Schemes (Plan expenditure).

In view of overall savirg vrde
the grant, the supplementary grant proved largely excessive.

(#7) Out of the saving of Rs. 45.10 lakhs in the voted gr

of Rs. 15.95 lakhs was anticipated and surre
March, 1967.

ant only an amouy,
Ndercd and that too on the 31

(¢i7)  Savings oceurred m-~inly under the fOHO“‘ing group-heads:
-] o

o Ggunchead Hetalerang Actual Excess (4
expenditure  Saving (—J
(In lakps of rupees)
(I)@r. 3. Schoolsard Training
3.i. Plan experditure
I. Training of Auxiliary
Nurses and midwives

0 3.60 |
R —369 o = = .

5 w30 s o y o ire provisi oo
The non-utilisation of the ertiré provision “é8stated to be due £0 post-budget



39

S. No. Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lalhs of rupees)

lecision to mecet the experditirc on the training of Auxiliery Nurses and
Tidwives out of the budget grant for Family Planning Programme (Group-head
RT. 5) on the direction of the Central Working Group on Health.,

2) ®T. 4. Maternity and Child Welfare

Centres.
Non-Plan experditure
(0] 9.35 -
7.60 7.66 +0.06
R —1.76

The saving of Rs,1.75 lakhs was attributed to posts remainirg vecart.

Duaring 1965-66, also, a saving of Rs 2.40 lakhs (66 per cent of the budget
provision) occurred under this group-head.

3) ®f. 5. Family Planning Centres .
Plan expenditure

0 5383 |

(=)
o
(o]
+
ot
ot
o

24.00 298
R —209.83 |

The expenditure fell short of the original grext, by Rs. 24.50 lekls (45
per cent). The anticipated saving of Rs. 29.83 lakhs, steted to be due to vacay -
cies and late starting of the extended programme, although re-appropriated)
surrendered on the 31st March, 1967 was also not correctly assessed, thereby
leaving on excess of Rs. 5.53 lakhs which was, however, attributed mainly to
more purchases and filling up of certain varant posts of technical staff.

(4) |t. Grants for Pablic Health
Purposes

1. Grants-in-aid to Pan-
chayat Samitis

1. Vaccination
Non-Plan expenditure

0 6.70 |
5.70 5.30 —0.40
R —1.00

The saving of Rs. 1.00 lakh out of the totel saving of Rs.1.40 lakhs ( 21 per



|
|
40

Actual Excess (s
8. No. Group-head i st expenditure  Saving ('

(In lakhs of rupees)

: .

: ement of praz
eent of the original provision) was attributed to less d;‘SIz-urtsh:usame, air:
due to lesser demard by Panchayat Samitis. Reasons fo

: Controlli
for the final saving of Re, 0,40 lakh have not been furnished by the
Officer,

(5) M. Expenses in connection
with epidemic diseases
4. National Small.Pox
Eradication Programme
Plan expenditure

0 J 26.18 I 15.00 16.07 “+1
R —11.18 |
The anticipated saving of Rs. 11.18 lakhs, re-appropriated to other grow:
heads on the 3

1st March, 1967, was owing to less allocation of centra] assisteng

information for which was received by the department asearly £s March, 19¢|

(6) AT. 5. Nationa] Trachoma
Contro] Programme
Plan expenditure

O 23.40

I' 14.00 . 1287 =114
R —940 |

The expenditure fell short of the original grant by Rs. 10.53 lakhs (45 peg
cent of the original grant). The anticipated saving of Rs. 9.40 lakhs which

was re-appropriated to other group-heads in March, 1967 was attributed to
lesser allocation of central assistance.

The final saving of Rs. 1.13 lakhs has been gttributed to less expenditure
on travelling allowance and maintenance of vehicles owing tO.numbcr o
vehicles remaining off the road on account of introduction of revised metho- ‘
dology in the Stite.



A
No: Group-head Total grant Actual

expenditure

Excess ()
Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
) ®1. Works

1.2. Works controlled and

executed by the Chief
Engineer, Health
1.7, II. Executive

II. Other Establishment

0 8.07 |
R —8.07 \

The anticipated saving of Rs. 8.07 lakhs; which was attributed to taking

yver of 40 municipal water works by State, was transferred as a result thereof to
group-hea-d 1. 141171 Maintenace of Water Works.

(8) =1. Works

1. Water Supply Schemes

1.2.I1.4v. Suspense
0) 57.30
S 4.70 | 73.93
R

42.77
11.93 |

—31.16

The expenditure fell short of the original grant by Rs. 14.53 lakhs; the
additional funds obtained through supplementary grant and re-appropriation
from other group-heads to clear the old outstanding credits relating to cost of
materials usad for water supply schemes proved to be entirely un-necessary.

Roasons for the final saving of Rs. 31.16 lakhs have not been furnished by
the Controlling Officer.

(9) s1. Works
1(1) V Special Investiga-
tion Division

Plan expenditure

0 8.87

-4.27 4.85 +0.58
R —4.60 |

The saving of Rs. 4.60 lakhs (92 pet cent of the oniginal provision), was
atated to be due to abolition of two urban and rural divisions,



- booked against the provision made under this Grant (Grant No. XVTI).

42

(i0) (@) Review of Establishment charges of the Water Supply Schei
The expenditure on establishment relating to Water SupplySchemesisi

the gross expnditure on thisaccount, the percentage recoveries on acco'_ |
works done for other Governments, Local Bodies, cte. sre deducted srd®
balinee is distributed among the heads of account ““30. Public Health” § .
““94. Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health in proportion tak
“Works Oatlay” recorded under each. :

The following tabie shows the figures of these charges for the years 1!
65 t0.1966-67 and their percentage to the works outlay for these years:

Head of account and vear Works outlay Rstablishment Percentaa'

on which dis. charges establishn
tribution is charges to
based works outiy
In lak upees
30. Public Health S
1964-65 40.78 94.61(a) &
1965-66 43.92 27.63(a) 62,8
1966-67 68 04 38.11(a) 56,8
94. Capital Outlay on Improve-
ment of Pablic Health
1964-65 66.53 3.91 5.9
1965-66 1,02,29 5.95 5
1966-67 1,17 57 1235 105

(8) Supense transactions.—The °EPenditure ;1 this grant includes g
amount of Rs. 42,77 lakhs under the group heaq o el
1 ¢0), The nabure of ths trensactions fppearing Under the'Su ST ense’ head hasb ..:
FpsIed in ooy Ol NR e and OOmlnents below t:he APl)ropriati'
Accounts of Grant No. XXVI. Irrigation, Kool iE e onp Sl o
Drainage Works, Zation, _

“ An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transaction 8 8CC0uNted for in this grant duris
1908 D11 sremisloy tosotiBEm i e OPening and closing balances unde
the different suspense heads :— ¢

RO

(o) S gty s tec'hn;al:ta:ff for maint&n&nce of Water Works whig :
is not distributed between ¢ 30. Public Health” anq ¢q Capital Qutlay ob Improvemeng
of Publi: Health”, f

—




43

Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net Closing
balance  during during actuals  balance
the year the year
(In lakhs of rupees)
}ll‘cllasvs —89.61 26.78 13.356 : 1343 —76.18
Lock 9.97 15022 1,73.08 —22.86 —12.89
liscellaneous Public

Vorks Advances 31.15 29.76 28.97 0.79 31.94
Vorkshop Suspense 3.04 2 31 2.62  —0.31 2.73
— 4545 = 2,0907 218,02 -—895¢ —5440

(¢) Depreciation Reserve Fund-Water Works.—The expenditure under the
oted grant includes an amount of Rs. 22 08 lakhstransferred to this Deposit
Account. '

The Deposit Account is intended to provide a reserve sufficient to meet the
ost of renewals and replacements of plant and machinery for which a certain

| - - - . -

um is earmarked every year for trensfer to the Fund against provision under
- £

bhis Grant.

The expenditure on renewals and replacements is also initially recorded
inder this Grant and subsequently transferred to the Fund; an expenditure of
Rs. 0.37 lakh was insurred out of the Fund on renewals and replacements.

. The balance at the credit of the Fund on the 31st March, 1967 was Rs.1,29.33
lakhs. An accoant of the transactions of the Fund during the year is given
in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.

L

# The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs.—3.19 lakhs (gross Rs,
42,77 lakhs minus recoveries Rs. 45.96 lakhs). The difference of Rs. 5.76 lakhs is under
reconeiliation with the department,



44

GRANT No. XVIII. AGRICULTURE

Total grant or Actual Excess| p
appropriation experditure  Savi g
Rs. Rs. Rs. _
Me=jor Head “31. A sriculture” W
Voted |
Original 4,82 21,600

: | 4,8222,000 4,11,83472 —70,388
Supplementary 1,000 |
- Amount surrendered during tke

year (March, 1967) 73,05,

Charged
Originel .
2 . ——
Supplementary 20,000 | Gl i :

Amount surrendered duwing the
year (March, 1967)

Notes and Comments

(*) The saving antioj i - >
! Pated in the voted : . e
the 31st March, 1967, £rantvan sugendored on

(i7) The saving of Rs, 70.33 lakhs i
gavings totalling Rs. 136.26 lakhs u

.88 lakhs undep 67 other group-heads.l
(iv) Substantial saving oceurred mainly under the follow

ing group-l.c eds
Group-head

Total grant Actual Excess (4

expenditure Saving (~
(Inlakhs of rupees)
a1. Agricultural Experiments anq

Research

2.1.C.A.R. Schemes
Plan expenditure

0 4.69 |

% _—2.38 2.31 9.94 —0.07

: khs (5: ;
The total saving of Rs. 2.45 lakhs (52 per Cent of the, original provision) wag



45

GfOUP-head Total gra-llt- A_Ct.ual Excess (_‘_)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

tributed mainly to posts remaining unfilled and non-implemer tetion of certain
shemes.

. I.C.C.C.Schemes 5
Plan expenditure
(¢ 3.05 I _
| 1.56 1.53 —0.03
R —1.49 |

The total saving of Rs, 1.52 lakhs (50 per cent of the original provision) was
vttributed to posts remaining unfilled and non-implen ertation of the schemes
of breeding improved strains.

5T. Agriculture Education
1. Integrated Training Centres
Plan expenditure
0o 12.36 |
6 00 6.14 +0.14

| R —6.36

|

| The saving of Rs. 6.36 lakhs (51 per vent of the original provision) which
was ve-appropriated/surrendered, was anticipated due to slow progress inimple.

mentation of Plan schemes, non-implementation of the scheme of opening Gram
| Sewak Training Centre to full extent.

'| Reasons for the final excess of Rs, 0.14 lakh are awaited.

1

1. 5. Vigyan Mandirs
| 0 3.57 |
[ 1,28 0.92 —0.33
R —2.32

The saving of Rs, 2.32 lakhs (65 par cent of the original provision) which way
surrendered on 28th March, 1967 was anticipated due to posts remzining unfiilcgq
and less expenditure on purchase of equipment. Reasons for the final saving
of Rs. 0.38 lakh are awaited.

&1, Botanical and Other Public
Gardens
_6. Applied Natrition Scheme
Plan expenditure
0 1.78

|
R —168 | 0.10 0.57 46,44
The saving of Rs.1.68 lakhs formed 94 per cent of the original Provision




46

Group-head - Total grant, - Actnal Exc &
expenditure Sav’in‘ ;

(In lakhs of rupees)

Out of thisa sum of Rs. 1.46 lakhs was re-appropriated on 28th March,
the group-head “ar. 1. Grants-in-2id to Panchayat Samitis (Plan expend
due to t12 implemsntation of the scheme through Panchayat Samitis.

amounting to Rs. .22 lakh, sarrendered on 31st, March, 1967 due tonon-pure
of equipment, etc., were not available for surrender in view of ultimate ;;__-
over the provision. The expenditure exceeded the reduced provision by Rsu
lakh. Reasons for the final excessare awaited. :

Z1. Grants-in-aid, Contributions, ete.

1. Grants in-aid to Panchayat Samitis.

Plan expenditure
o 45.42 |
34.7¢
R _1070 | & 34.64

Ehe total saving of Re.10.78 lakhis formeq 24 Per cent of the original provis

During the year 3 re-appropriation orders we
;1;113;1;1;1‘113 provis;:ilondof R:fi:(‘)O lakhs relating ¢
€rre the group-head. 6T. UM P SUM provia: [
two orders .;ﬁl zsi.h and 31st March, 1967?0(::s';::;‘r’i;:helzzz_schin}“ @
Rs.1.46 lakhs re-appropriated tothis 8roup-heaq reqUirEd for i)jlnnla u: &
of Nutrition schemes through Panchayat Samitis anq o i p emend_
Rs.10.16 lakhs; the anticipated saving was Bttribugeq ma.n]l Ao g s;rren .
grants-in-aid and discontinuance of certain g chemeg, iy ess demand

Te issued; one in August, 1§
0 other Plan Schemes trad

&T. Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc.

3. Grant-in-aid to other Col-
leges and Schools

Plan expenditure

0 4.00

2.78

R —1.22 2.78 ‘e

The anticipated saving of Rs.1.22 lakhs (31
which was surrendered on the 31st March, 1967
amountsg of gfants-in-aid.

Per cent; of the original provisi on
» Wasattributed tosanction of les |



a7

Group-head Total grant ~ Actual Excess (-+)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

4. Other Grant-in-aid, Subsidy ete.

t. Through the Director of
Agriculture

II. Other expenditure
Plan expenditure

0 52.64
11.22 19.08 +17.86
R —41.42 |

The saving of Rs.41.42 lakhs (79 per cent ofthe original provision) was
stated to be due to :—

(¢) transfer of provision for expenditure on Market Committees relating

to other Plan Schemes transferred to the relevant group-head
(Rs.1.20 lakhs);

(#) non-establishment of Seed Corporation (Rs 2.00 lakhs);

(¢éZ) less demand of grants-in-aid than anticipated and discontinuance of

certain szhamas (Rs. 20.94 lakhs); particulars of schemes discontinued
have not been intimated;

(i#) non-implementation of certain schemestofullextent (Rs.8.59 lakhs); and
(v) sanotion of lessamount of grants-in-aid (Rs. 8.69 lakhs).

(Out of these savings & sum of Rs. 32.73 lakhs was re-appropriated to
cover excesses under other group-heads).

The amount of Rs. 8.69 lakhs surrendered on the 31st March, 1967 due to
sanction of less grant-in-aid was not available for surrender in view of the final
exzess of Rs. 7.86 lakhs over the provision. Reasons for the excess are awaited.

al. Grants-in-aid,Contributions ete,
4. Qther Grants-in-aid, Subsidy ete.

(#ii) Through the Rajasthan Boa-
rd of Agricultural Engineering
Plan expenditure
O

475 2 —4.75
R 475 |




48

Group head Total grant Actual Fxcess
expenditure Savin
(Ln lakhs of rupees)

The entire provision of Rs 4.75 lakhs obtained through re-appfop i
on 31st March, 1967 remained unutilised. Reasons for the saving are awai

1. Miscellaneous
1. Agriculture Workshop

ii. Bxpansion of Agriculture
Workshop

Plan expenditure
(6] 7.04 |

1.59
= 545 0.78 —0.8

The total saving of Rs. 6.26 lakhs formed 89 Percent of the original provis

The anticipated saving of Rs 5.45 lakhs Surrendered on the 31st March.j

was attributed to less purchase of machinery ete. Reasons for the finalsay
of Rs. 0.81 lakh are awaited. :

z1. 3. Seed Distribution Scheme

4i Multiplication and Distribu-

| tion of Improved Seeds

“ Plan expenditure

|

;f o 9.59 |

i\ N
" R —0 32 '[ 9.27 5.96

| The total saving of Rs 3.63 lakhs formed 38
The gaving of Rs.0.32 lakh surrendered on the
0 P03ts rem"ining unfilled. Reasons for the

a“raited .

Pereent of ghe original provisiy
3_1 8t March, 1967 was gttrib i
fln&l sa.ving of Rs. 3.31 lakhB

. 51.3. pi. Strengthening of staff for
| Maltiplication and Distril-
pution of Improved seeds

O 1.60

R — 148 0.12

0.07 —0.0,

I saving of Rs. 1.53 lak
The tota akhs (96 i isie
: attributed to posts remaining unfilloq PeT cent of the original proyisioy



49

’Gfmip head "~ Total grant Actual Excess(4-)
' expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
. 3. vit.Construction of Seed Stores

Plan expen_dimr:e
o 1.46 |
| 0.02 = —0.02
R —l1.44 |

The entire provision remained unutilised; it was attributed to posts remain-
g unfilled and post budget decision to meet the expenditures on works
Rs. 1.20 lakhs) from the Major Head ‘‘103. Capital Outlay on Public Works.”

. 8. Soil Conservation Schemes

». Scheme of soil survey in
Rajasthan Canal Area

Non-Plan expenditure
o 1.00) * |

I LU W s

R O ().

The entire provision remained unutilised;it was attributed to post budget
Jecision to transfer the scheme under Plan.

57. 8. Soil Conservation Schemes
iz . District set up Organisation

Plan expenditure
o 10.56

R —2.11 t

Out of the totalsaving of Rs, 2.40 lakhs(representing23 percent of the original
provision) theanticipated saving of Rs.2.11 lakhs which was surrendered on the
31st March,1967,was attributed to posts remaining unfilled and non-purchase
of machinery due to non-availability of foreign exchange.

8.45 8.16 —0.29

3 ,10. Intensive Agriculture Areas

Plan expenditure
71, District Level
(0) 6.03 | Se
L.‘::'U 2‘42 _0. 8
R —3.13 | 4

Out of the total saving of Rs.3.61 lakhs (59 per cent of the original provision)
the anticipated saving of Rs. 3.13 lakhs, which was surrendered on the 31st




50

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure  Savingl

(In lakhs of rupees)

March, 1967 was attributed to postsremaining unfilled and non-pureh_'
stores. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 0.48 lakh are awaited.

1. 10. 7v. Special Development Pro-
gramme

T. Scheme for distribution
of compost

0 428 |

2. :
= s i 39 2.07

The total saving of Rs. 2.21 lakhs represents 51 per cent of the original p )
sion. The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.89 lakhs which was surrendered on .:
31st March, 1467 was stated to be due to posts remaining unfilled and non-a1.
lability of truck. Reasons for the final saving of Fe.0.32 lokh areawsitl ;.|

a1, 12. Drainage in Chambal Com-
manded Area

Plan expenditure

O 20.80 |
R —18.44 2.36 1.31 —
The totalsaving of Rs. 19.49lakhs formeq 93 per cent of the original provisi
The anticipated saving of Bs. 1844 1akhs which Wasre-appro riatcdhurrend.
on the 31st Match, 1967 was attributed to nop gy, 1 nf';t :: e
tofgllextent, late a,ppofntn?efnt of staff angq n0n~P?J1'cha ge of heavy equipny
eto, due to its non-availability. Reasons for g, fina) sm;in of Rs.105 lak
are awaited. g |

&1. 15. Resettlement of land less labourerg,

Plan expenditure
0 5.00 |

R —5.00 o e i

The non-implementation of tho scheme Yesulted in the entire provisi
remaining unutilised. 10



51

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
. 17. Reclamation and Development
ofland under Chamnr bal Project

(6] 12.00
3.09 1.72 —1.37
R —8.91

The totalsaving of Rs. 10.28 lakhs formed 85 per cent of the original provision.
he saving of Rs. 8.91 lakhs re-appropriated (Rs. 1.121akhs)/surrendered (Rs.7.79
Xkhs) on the 31st March, 1967 was attributed to non-implementation of
1e scheme to the extent ant’cipated due to non-availability-of heavy equipment,

7. 18. Scheme for Machine Tools

Plan expenditure
0 1.86
0.30 0.30
R —1.56

The saving of Rs. 1.56 lakhs (84 per cent of the original provision) surrenderd
n the 31st March, 1967 was attributed to late approval of the scheme.

() A case of excess is given below :—
ST. Boring Operations
1. Rajasthan Ground Water Board

Non-Plan expenditure

O 50.27
S 0.01 58.67 64.91 16.24
R 8.39

The additional provision of Rs.8.40 lakhs was obtained through supple=
mentary grant/ind re-appropriation orders on 30th and 31st March, 1967 for
the maintenance of newly purchased compressor units and percussion rigs. The
expenditure, however, exceeded the total provision by Rs. 6.24 lakhs and the
additional provision thus proved to be inadequate.

Reasons for the final excess of Rs, 6.24 lakhs (11 per cent of the total pro-
vision) and its remaining uncovered are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(vi) The expenditure in the voted grant includes subsidies amounting to
Rs. 32.28 lakhs disbursed in connection with the adoption of improved agriculs



52
tural practices, asindicated below :—

Schemes under which subsidies were disbursed

Damonstration of improved agricultural practice
Aerial operations

Market committees

Land reclamation

Soilamendments

Oilseeds development

Plant protection chemicals

Sugsercane pesticides

Improved agricultural implements

Plant protection pesticides

o ® SR W N

=2

Potato pesticides

o
4

Cotton pesticides

o=
=

Fruits and vegetables pesticides

o
>

Young Farmers’ Association

-t
@

aepeﬁing, boring and drilling of wells

Sewage utilisation scheme

-
&

(vii) Expenditure from grants received from outside bodies.—The expendite
under the voted grant includes an amount of Rs.1.42 lakhs met from the depe

accounts of grants received from different bodiesag indicated below; the balan'
at the credit of the deposit accounts on 31st March, 1967 have also been indice

Name of the Daposit Account. Purpose of the

St Amount of Balance at

expanditure the eredit o- 3
during 1966-67 the Daposit,

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Deposit Account of Furtherance of agri- 0.38

grants made by the cultural schemeg
Indian Council of Ag-
. vicultural Research

2. Deposit Account of Development of
grants made by the Cotton growing
Tndian Central Cotton
Committee

0.26 0.90



53
Neme of the Deposit Purpose of the Amount of  Balance at
Accovnt. grent expenditure  the credit of
during the Deposit Ac-
1966-67 count on 3lst
March, 1967
peposit Account of Development of oil 0.78 0.12
grants made by the seeds growing

Indian Central Oil-
gseeds Committee

D>posit  Account of Development of su- 2 0.04
grants made by the garcane growing

Indian Central Su-

garcane Coimmittee

;. Doposit Ascount of TFood production 5 0.06
grants made by the bonus
Central Government
for Food Production
PDrive Schemes,

Grants received from these bodies are credited in the first instanceto the
relevant d:posit head; the actial expsnditure on the schemes for which the
,rants are received is initially recorded against provision made under this grant
(G‘-dnt No. XVIIL A ricultare). § tbsaquently, the share of expenditure to

\be met from the grants is transferred to the deposit head before the close of
\ the accounts fer the year,

An account of transactions of each of these deposit accounts isgiven in
gpatement No 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.

(viit) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Gevernmeni Commercial
Undertakings—Rajasthan  Ground Waier Bogrd.—The expenditire under
the votad grant includes an amount of Rs, 7.00 lakhs transferred to this
Deposit Account.

The Deposit Account (which is intended to provide for meeting the cost of
renewals and replacements of plant and machinery) is fed by contributions from
revenues which when made are debited to the Major Head “31. Agriculture™
against provision made in the b udget. The actual expenditure out of the Deposit
Account is also debited in the first instance under this Grant. Subsequently, the
expenditure is transferred to the Deposit Account hefore the close of the accounts
for the year. No expenditure was incurred out of the Deposit Account on renewals
and replacements during the year.



An aceount of the transactions of the Fund during the year is givé
Statement No.16 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.

(iz) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Comm
Undertakings—Agriculture Workshop.—The expenditure under the voted &
includes an amount of Rs. 0.52 lakh transferred to this Account.

The Deposit Account is intended to provide a reserve sufficient to meel
cost of renewals and replacements of plant and machinery for which a cex
sum is earmarked every year for transfer to the fund against provd
made under this Grant.

The expenditure on renewals and replacements is also debited in the £
instance under this Grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is trensferred
the Deposit Account at the close of the year. No expenditure wes inc
out of the Dzposit Account on renewalsand replacements during the year.

The balance at the credit of the Deposit Account as on the 31st Ma '
1967 was Rs. 0.87 lakh.

An account of the transactions of the Fung during the year is gwenﬁ
Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.



55
GRANT No. XIX. ANIMAL HUSBANDRY (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
" Rs. Rs. Rs.
jor Head 33, Animal Husbandry”
ted
Original

1,60,54,000

1,91,48 1,96,89,5610 -+5,41,510
Supplement&ry 30.94,000 9 ,000 :

mount surrendeyq a

during the
ar (March, 19 67)

1,99.725
otes and Comppey;

G) The €Xpenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 541,510 which
quires to be egularised. The supplementary grant of Rs. 30,94,000 obtained
1 the 30th March, 1967 proved to be inadequate. The funds amounting to

3. 1,99,72_0 Surrendered on the 31st March, 1967, were also not available for
irrender in View of the ultimate excess over the grant.

(¢7) The excegy of Rs. 5.42 lakhs was the net result of excesses totalling
2s. 17.68 lakhs under 43 group-heads counterbalanced by savirgs e ounting
o Rs. 12.26 lakhs under 34 other group-heads.

(i2) The excess occurred mainly under the following grovp-heads:—

Group-heaq Total grant Actual Excess ()

expenditure Saving (—)

s (In lakhs of rupees)
1. Hospitel and Dispensaries

O 38.59 | :
S 6 90 | 45.00 47.55 +2.55
R —0.49 |

The expenditure exceeded the total provision (original and supp]errenta.ry)
by Rs.2.06 lakhs. The sapplementary grant obtained on the 30th March, 1967,
thus proved inadequate, The amount of Rs. 0.49 lakh re-appropriated
surrendered on the 31st March, 1967 was not available for surrender and ag
a result of which the uncovered excess was increased to Rs. 2.55 lakhs. The
excess was stated to be due to omission to make provision in the budget fop
expanditure on officiating arrangements made by the department against 173
officers who were away on training and/or higher studies.




56

Group-head Total grant Actual E
expenditure  Saviz

(In lakhs of rupees)
B1. Miscellaneous

3. Rehabilitation of Nomadic

Breeders
Non-Plan expenditure
Q) 0.70 .
S 0.68 1.5
2 047 | 5 2.60 +1

The funds totalling Rs. 0.85 lakh obtained in March, 1967 through
mentary grant (Rs. 0.68 lakh) and re-appropriation (Rs. 0.17 lakh) to
incraase in expenditure on feed and fodder due to rise in prices proved :
inadequate. The expenditure exceeded the total provision by Rs. 1.05
R=asons for the final excess of Rs. 1,05 lakhs (67 per cent of the to talpro
are awted t'rom the Controlling Officer, -

(iv) In the following cases provision was not utilised entirely op
large extent:— Pt
1. Breeding Operations
12. Ra,:r_ﬁ Lamb Raising Scheme .

Plan expenditure
) 213

!
R e 18 g ] 0.0 ok

The saving of Rs. 1.18 lakhs (55 per cent of the original provision)
attributed to partial implementation of the scheme
not been intimated. 3

reagens for the same

L - i ~
B1: Miscellaneous
3. R-habilitation of Nomadic
: Breeders
Plan expenditure
8 200 |
| 1.6 "
R —040 | ¢ @ —1.60

The entire provision obtained through supplementary grant on the e:.:.
Mazch, 1967 for m2ating additional expenditure due to increase in plan cei b




57

Group-heaq : Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure  Saving(—)

L L SF

(In lakhs of rupees)
ﬂl&ined unutiliged.
arch, 1967 w
N .

The saving of Rs. 0.40 lakh re-appropriated on the 31st

as attributed to non-utilisation of funds for housing the nomads
?mg to their reluctance to occupy the houses. Reasons for the final saving
f Rs. 1.60 lakhs are awaited. '

|
!%-5- Camel Improvement Scheme

J‘ Non-Playn eXpe

nditure
O 1.89
| R SEagi

il

| The provision under this group-head remained unutilised dueto transfer
»f the scheme from Non-Plan to Plan scctor,

51.15. Bxtbension and Shearing
Centres

.l Plan expenditure
O 3.77 =

1.93 2.44 +0.51
R —1.84 |

The saving of Rs. 1.84 lakhs (48 per cent of the original provision),
ge-appFDPI'iabed/surrendered on the 31st March, 1967 was attributed to
posts remaining unfilled (Rs. 1.81 lakhs) and late implementation of the scheme.
El.‘he reduction of provision proved excessive in view of the ultimate excess.

r M - -
| () The expenditure in the voted grant includes subsidies amounting to
T[Ls. 65,303 disbursed to various Gaushala Samitis for maintenance of calves

and productive herds.
i



58
GRANT No. XX. CO-OPERATION (ALL VOTED) -

Total grant Actual Exce
expenditure Sa
; Rs. "Rs. '
Major Head “34. Co-operation’™
Voted

Original 89,24,000 | ' -

| 97,01,000 96,23,202 —

Supplementary 7,77,000 |

Amount surrendered during the .‘
year (March, 1967) 1,63

Notes and Comments

amount ing to Rs. 10.11 lakhs under 10 other group-heads.

(i) Substantial savings occurred under the following group-heads=

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (¥
expenditure Saving (
- (In lakhs of rupees)
r. 2. (wiz). Subsidy for managerial
staff to Co-operative,
-marketing societies for
distribution of consumers

articles
(0] 1.94 3
2 0.88 0.85 —0.09
B —1.06 | o

The total saving of Rs. 1.09 lakhs, which formed 56 per centof the origiy
provision, was attributed to less demand from the Co-operative Societies f
the grant of subsidy. 3

. 3. (i). Managerial subsidy for
Service Co-operative
Societies
Plan expenditure
o 6.25 |

R —6.25 J

The enbiré provision remained unutilised and the saving re-appropriate




59

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (1)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

lrendered on the 31st March, 1967, which was attributed to the non-release
subsidy to the co-operative societies owing to the non-preseription of
nidards for determining their capacity.

l (ii7) A case of excess isindicated below:—

. Direction

i o 8.44 |

Non-Plan expenditure

=
(=)
(=7

8.70 -+0.86

|
‘ S 0.26 |
~ The original provision under this group-head (Rs. 8.44 lakhs) w 18 aug-
rented on the30th March, 1967 by Rs.0.261akh; nevertheless the expe aditure
xceeded the total provision by Rs. 0.86 lakh iwhich was attributed to 1ae pay-
nent of arrear claims of pay and increased dearness allowance to the staff,

| (tv) (a) The expenditure in the Grant includes subsidies amounting to
B"’- 22.10 lakhs disbursed to co-operative institutions; out of these, subsidies
bo the extent of Rs. 0.57 lakh were canalised through Panchayat Samitis.
The particulars of the subsidies are given below:i—

1. Subsidies disbursed directly by the department.—

{Ca.t(?gor'y of Co-operative Atrount Purpose of sul sidy
i.insmtutlons and number :
- (In lakhs of
‘ rupees)
1. District Co-operative Unions 743 Organising educational campg
. and Rajasthan State Co- for non-official persormel ang
: operative Union (27) to defray expenses of Co-ope.
rative Training Schools ang
Women's Co-operative Ban.
cation Programme,
2. Consumer Co-operative Stores  5.91 Supervisory/Managerial gtafe
(122); Land Mortgage and subsidy and subsidy to mees
Bhumi Vikas/Bandhak Banks the losses,

(8); Labour contract societies
(4) and Central Co-operative
Banks (24)




(lategory of C'o-operative - Amount Purpose of sub

institutions and number
(In lakhs of

TUPEES)
3. Rajasthan  Rajya Bunkar 400  Adhoc grant to meeg
Sangh (1) ' losses.
4. Consumer Co-operative Stores 2.62 Construction of godown
(11) : purchase of trucks.
5. Co-operative marketing socie- 0.94 Subsidy for the Purch‘
ties for distribution of con- consumer articles.
sumer articles (22)
— 3
6. Consumer Co-operative Stores 0.63 Purchase of furniture
(2) fixtures.

2. Subsidies canalised through Panchayat Samilis.
Farming Societies

Pilot 0.43 |  Managerial
Non-Pilot 0.14 |  Subsidy

(b) State Co-operative Development Fund.—The fund (which isin
Jed to provide for meeting expenditure on development of co-operative x
ment) was ereated during 1957-58 out of contribution from revenues; the ¢
fribigion was debited to the Major Head “34. Co-operation’ against pro
made in the budget. The expenditure to be met out of the Fund is prov
and debited in the first instance under this Grant. Subsequently, the expe
ture is vransforred to the Fand before the close of the accounts for the ye

Neitherany amount was credited to the fund during the year nor any ex
diture was incurred out of the fund on d"“mlﬂpluent of Co-operative mQ

ment. The balance at the eredit of the Fand ag on the 31st March, 19‘
remained Rs.6.75 lakhs, ;

3
An account of the transactions of the fund is given in Statement No, ]
of the TFinance Accounts, 1966-67.

(¢) Stale Agricultyral Credit Relief and Guarantee Fund.—The fund .
intend:-\d to provide fop expenditure on grants given to co-operative cre(ﬁ
institntinns for bad debts, for reconpment of losses sustained by such instity

a;r::-uunt of loans granted in economically backward areas, ete. a.ﬂ
iy ored ited with contributiong from revenues. The contributions, when mag
are (1('])ibed to 1;11(: Major Head “34. Co-operation” against ovisional
in the pudget. .Fiw .L'-Xp;znditurc to be met out of the Fund is provided for ax 4
d hited in the First instancs under this Grant. Subsequently, the expenditu
~ransferred 0 the Tund hafore the close of the accounts of the year,

gions On

ig bt



61

. No amount was credited to the Fund during the year nor was any expen-
bure incurred out of it. The balance at the credit of the Fund as on the 31st
arch, 1967 remained Rs. 7.84 lakhs.

i

. Aun account of the transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16
® the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.

l (d) Deposit Account of grants made by the National Co-operative Develop-
ent Corporation.—The expanditure under the Grant includes an amount of
"%. 4.71 lakhs mot from the Deposit Account of grants received from the
*Ltlon‘tl Co-operative Davelopment Corporation; the Deposit Account closed

n the 31st March, 1967 with a credit balance of Rs. 2.41 lakhs.

Grants received from the Corperation are credited to the relevant deposit
tead; the actual expsnditurs on the schemes for which the grants are received
8 initially recorded against provision made under this Grant (Grant No. XX-Co-
iporation).  Subsequently, the share of expenditure to bemet from the

srants made by the Corporation is transferred to the deposit head before the
alosc of the aecounts for the VOAr.
|
| An account of the transactions of the Deposit At.‘count is given in Statement
N@ 16 of the Finance Aocounts, 1966-67.



62

GRANT No, XXT. INDUSTRIES

' Total grant or . - Actual - Excess (
2 appropriation expenditure Saving (-
; Rs. - Rs. Ra.\
Major Head ““35. Industries’
Voted
Original 49.77,000 _ : _ '
2 49,78.000 48,08,123 = —1,69;
Supplementary 1,000 ' l
Amount surrendered during the ; \
year (March, 1967) 2,79,
Charged
Original : : !
. 2.000 1,460 ]
Supplementary 2,000 '

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving anticipated in the voted grant was surrendered only on th
31st March, 1967; even so the amount surrendered (Rs. 2.80 lakhs) was iy
excess by Rs. 1.10 lakhs of the amount available for surrender.,

(i7) Substantial savings in the voted grant occurred under the followin
group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
®1. Industries
1. Direction and Superintendence
o 11.10
9.22 9.36 -+-0.1 b
R —1.88 &

The saving of Rs. 1.88 lakhs (17 per cent of the original provision) which




63
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(-+)
3 expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

was re-appropriated on the 31st March, 1967, was attributed to reduction
of staff as a measure of economy.

&1. Industries

3. wiii. Rural Industrialisation
Programme at Nagaur
‘and Churu

Plan expenditure

0 5.04

1.55 1.70 0.1
R —3.49 | e

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.49 lakhs (69 per cent of the original pro-
vision) which was re-appropriated on 31st March, 1967, was attributed to posts
remdining unfilled, non-implementation ofnew schemes, closure of Heat Treat-
ment Centre, eto.

(iid) The expenditure in the voted grant includes subsidies amounting te
Ra. 7.62 lakhs paid to different institutions as indicated below:—

[nstitutions to whom subsidy was Amount Purpose of subsidy

paid (In lakhs of rupees)

1. Rajasthan Khadiand Village 6.57 Rebate on sale of Khadi and

Industries Board Khadi Hundis and imple-

mentation of Khadi and
Village Industries Schemes
in the State.

2. Co-operative Institutions 0.52 Subsidy for the construction
of housing colony of wea-
Vers.

3. Private Industries 0.63  To subsidise increased expen-

diture due to higher rates of
electricity charges in cer-
tain areas.

' (iv) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Undertakings-
Sodiwm Sulphate Works.—The Deposit Account (which is intended to




64

provide for meeting the cost of renewals and replacements of plant a
nery, etc.) has been created out of contributions from revenues, which
made, are debited to Major Head “35. I[ndustries” against pros
made in the budget. The actual expenditure out of the Daposit  Accor
also debitedin the firstinstance underthis grant. Subsequently ;the exp
ture is transferred to the D :posit A>2o'mt before the olose of the accom
the year. During the year a sam of Rs. 1,000 was transferred to the De
Accountfrom the voted grant, butno expsnditure on renewals and replacey
was incurred from the Deposit Account.

.

The balance at the credit of the Account ason 1-4- 1906 and 31- 3-19 .
Rs. 15,980 and Rs. 21,480 respectively. "

An ‘account of the transactions of the Doposit Account during the j
is given in Statement No.16 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.



85

*RANT No. XXII. cOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS, NATHO-
NAL EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL DEVELGP-
MENT WORKS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actnal Excess (+)
 expenditure  Saving (—)
. Rs. Rs. Rs. o
Major Head" 37, Community Deve-
lopment Projects,
| Neatior al Extension 3
| Service and kocal :
Development- Works™
Voted
| Original 3,19.66,000 |
| 3.31,07,000 2.27,142 20142
Supplementery 11.41.000 l{ ' e —'— 4
|_
 Amount surrendered during the
 year (March, 1967) 5’00.0

‘ Notes and Comments

(?) The expenditure in the

1.20.149 grant exceeded the budget provision by
i Rs. 1,20, < . ”

: the excess requires to be regularised.
. nl o N
(#7) The excess was due mainl

: ¥y to omission to provide adequate funds 1o
cover additior al expenditure

owing to the increasein dearness allowance under

the group-head y-2 (2) Project/Block Headqua.rters-Staff-P]an. The expenditure

in the group-head amounted to R, 9.13 lakhs as
of Rs.6.00 lakhs, which was augmented on the 31
a sumof Rs. 1.18 lakhs
uncovered.

against the original provision
st March, 1967 by Rs, 1.95 lakhs;
(15 per centof the original provision) remained



86

i Total grant  Actuel Exces:
3 expenditure Sa
X Rs. Rs. ;
Major Head “38. Labour and
Employment™
Yoted :
" _ Original 52.18.000 :
52,19,000 50,01,022 —2318
Supplementary 1.000
Amo'nt surrendered during the
year (March, 1967) 1,31

Motes and Commenis

(¢) The saving of Rs. 2.18 lakhs was the net result of savings total

Hepa Zoilaics jundery 3 group-heads partly counterbelemced by exce
a.mounting to Rs. 2.08 lakhs underp 11 other group- heads.

(#) The saving oceurreqd mainly under the following group-head:

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (4
expenditure Saving |,
(In lakhs of rupees)

ar. 2.Technical Training Centreg

Non-Plan expenditure
0 29.40
R _317 26.23 | 25.72 —0.51

The total saving of Rs,

3.68 lakhs (about r cent of the original pr V'.‘:'
was stated to be due mai Hbr SRR ComERs D

nly to certain n 5 N

on-gazetted posts having been kept |
abeym.lce (35.3.3%11;:1;11) and less “Xpenditure owing to decrease in the numly
of trainees adml to the Industria] Training Institutes (Rs.2.57 lakhg

Reasons for the final saving of Rg ¢ 51 lakh and saving of Rs. 0.30 lakh surre
dered on the 29th March, 1967 are awaited.



87
XANT No. XXTV. MISCELLANEGUS SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL

ORGANIS ATIONS
Total grant or Actaal Excess ()
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. RS Rs

“jor Head “39. Miscellaneous Social
and Dsvelopmental
Organisatiors”

~ Original 1,79,38,000 |
} 1,85,16,000  1,79,68,401  —547,599

Supplementary 5,78,000 |

pno:;nt surrendered dul‘ing the
rear (February, 1967-Rs. 55,332
md Merch, 1967-Rs. 3,84,295) 1,30,557

harged

Original W

| 1.000 206 —794
Supplementary 1,000 |

A mount surrendered during the
ye_a,r (erch, 1967) ; nod

Notes and Comments

(@) The expenditure fell short of the total provision by Rs. 5.48 lakhs;
the supplementary grant obtained on the 30th March, 1967 could have been
!subst-antia'lly reduced had the reguirements been correctly assessed.

(#) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-hesds:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

@y. 2. Plan expenditure

ar. 2.1i. Vitel Statistics

o 2.77
| 1.45 1.38 —0.07
R —1.32

The total savingof Rs. 1.39 lakhs (50 per cent of the original provision)



68

Group-head Total grant Actual 3
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

was steted to be due m2inly to post-budget decision to adopt economy
~ ¢Rs. 0.40 lakh) and late filling up of vac-ncies and implementation
@WiRg to late receipt of sanctions from the Government (Rs. 0.84 lak]

Daring 1964-65and 1965-66 also, there were savings of Rs. 21
(38 per cent) and Rs. 1 75 lakhs (27 per cent) respectively under this grow

gl. 2. iii. Centrally sponsored shames

0 1,336

|

R —1.33 |

The non-utilisation of the entire provision was attributed to non-r
of ap

proval of the Government of India for the schemes.

"T. Social and Mora] Hygicne
and Aftereare Services

1. Social Welfare Department
Plan expenditure

o 4,27 | 30
9 .
: 245 2

|
) 97 lakhs (about 44 per cent of the original prow;
was attributed te non-implementation of the scheme of welfare of war

pprsons, and Jess €Xpanditure under Social Dofence Scheme and
Extensgion Projects,

The tota] saving of Rg. 1

1. Welfare of Scheqy

Castes anq other
Classes

led Tribes,
Backward

st 1. Social Welfyy, Department
2. L. viii. Contra])

Y sponsored
schemeg

Non-Plan eXpenditure

0 1
S .8 .
R 3.65 3.65 2.58 =

Reasons for the Saving have not been intimated by the Cc-,ntrol]ing Off.



a9

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(4-)
expzanditure Saving{—)

1 (B lakks of rupees)

) Grants-in-aid to Panchayat

Samitis relating to social

welfere

i Non-Plan expenditure

1

| O 6.79 |

| 2.33 2.28 : -

"The total saving of Rs. 4.53 lakhs(about 67 per cent of the origimal provision)
ns tated ‘to be due mainly to payment ofless grants-in-aid to Panchayat

tis owing to the closure of Cottage Industries, Sanskar Kendras .a.nd Seeial
sation Centres, etc. as a measure of economy. _

1. Town Planning Organisation
1. ii. Plan expenditure

. II. Other expenditure

|

O 6.00

5.03 480 -
R —0.97 S D%

| The total saving under this group-head amounted to Rs. 1.20 lakbs.
:l._incr 20 per cent of the orizinal provision, of which Rs. 0.97 lakh was anticipated
nly due to posts remaining vacant, and was surrendered on the 31st Mareh,
7 Rzasons for final saving of Rs. 0.23 lakh have not been intimated by the
trolling Officer.



70
GRANT No. XXV, MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES (4

Total grant Actual
expenditurc
Rs. Rs.

Major Head “42. Multipurpose
River Schemes’

Voted
Original 3,32,35,000 |
$ 347.35,000  3,44,65,601

, Supplementary  15,00,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs. 2.69 lakhs in the grant was the net result o_
totalling Rs. 8.59 lakhs under 13 group-heads, partly counterbalanced by
amounting to Rs. 5.90 lakhs under 10 other group-heads.

(#7) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-headsi=

Group-head Total grant Actual Excas
expenditure 52

(In labhs of rupees)
&1- ~ 1. Bhakra Nangal Project

#7. 1. 4. TIrrigation Branch

(1) I. Extensions and im-
; provements

0o 490 S|
3.37 3.16 ._

R —0.83 I; '

The anticipated saving of Rs. 0.83 lakh (20 per cent of the originaJ Pl'ﬁ’f

.whwh L re-appropriated on the 31st March,1967 was attributed to red

in expenditure as a result of economy measures. The final saving of R

lalch was sta.f:ed to be due to less payment to the contractor owing to
completion of a work.

(2) ®1. 2. Chambal Project
i. Kota Barrage
II. Establishment
0 1.90

0.67 0.75 -+0.
R —1.23 | ;



T

Total grant Actual Excess(-+)
Group-head expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

The saving of Rs. 1.23 lakhs (65 per cent of the original provision) which
was re-appropriated on 31st March, 1967 to cover excesses under other grov p-
heads was stated to be due to less transfer of pro-rata charges from Grant No.
XXVT; the reasons for final excess of Rs. 0.08 lakh have not been intimated.

(3) wr.Add-pro-rata charges trans-
ferred from Demand No.
XXVI. Charges on Irrigation
(Combined) Establishment

and Tools and Plant
BEstablishment
(0] 1.30
1 .30 0. 24 ] .06
R ll (§

The saving of Rs. 1.06 lakhs (82 per cent of the original provision) was
attributed to less share of pro-rata charges assigned urder this group.heaq
owing to more works outlay on ‘Flood Control’ and ‘Minor Irrigation Works »

(1i2) Acase of excess is given below:—
iii. Left Canal
. Miintenance and repairs

0 7.00 |
I

7.80 920 "
R 0.80 | e

The original provision of Rs 7.00 lakhs was augmented by Rs. 0.80 1ai
through re-appropriation on the 31st March, 1967. The expenditure exceedoq
the total provision by Rs. 1.40 lakhs; reasons for the final excess anq

its
remaining uncovered have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer,

(v) Suspense transaclions—The expenditure in this Grant includes an
amount of Rs, —9.70 lakh under tha troup-head “Suspense” [(Group-heaq T,
1.i(v) (7)]. The nature of transactions appearing under the “Suspense heag®
has been explained in item (v7) of Notes and Comments below the Apyn,.
priation Accounts of Grant No. XXVI. Trrigation, Navigation, Embankmen;
and Drainage Works.

An analysis of the ‘Suspenss’ transactions accounted for in this grant during
1966-67 is given below togsther with the opaning and closing balances under
‘the different suspense heads :—




72 \
Suspense head Opening  Debits " Credits Net

4 balance durmg during actuals ba
the year the year

(In lakhs of rupees) -
Purchases —1.19 1.04 0.08 0.96
Steck 4.38 3.42 5.68 —2.26

Miscellaneous Public %
Werks Advances 0.64 1.03 0.45 0.58

TOTAL 3.83 5.49 6.21 —0.72%

difference of Rs. 0.02 lakh is under reconciliation with the departme




! 73

RANT No. XXVI. IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
¥ DRAINAGE WORKS (ALl: VOTED)

Total grant Actual E=xcess (1)
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

a.]orHca,d“ti:% Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embanlk-
ment and Drainage
‘Works (Commercial)”

“44 Trrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment
and Drainage Works
(Non-Commereial)”

Voted
p.i Original 1.60,82.000

Il Supplementary  26,53,000 ‘ 2 +13,90,406
|

. Amount surrendered during the
|I year

| Notes and Comments

| (¢) The expenditure in the grant exceeded the budget provision by
Rs. 13,90.406; the excessrequires to be regularised. The supplementaery grant
obtained on the 30th March, 1967 proved largely inadequate.

N
(¢¢) In the previous three years also, the expsnditure under this grant
exceeded the bud zet provision as indicated below :—

Year Total provision Excess
(In lakhs of rupees)
1963-64 1,50.94 0.45
1964-65 1,54.42 4.96
1965-66 5,43.71 2.10

[i¢¢) The excess over the grant may be traced mainly to omission to prowide
adequate funds under the following 3 group-heads.

e

Group-head Total grant  Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
(a)@'l’ 1. Works
i. Bxbtensions and improvements

(6] 2.056
2.15 3.26 +1.11

S 0.10
The excess of Rs.1.11 lakhs (32 per cent of the total provision) was attris



£ Actual -'h;_.
Group-head Total grant P,
(In lakhs of rupees)

buted to increase in the cost: of material, labour charges a-nd P&yflent ¥
allowance at enhanced rates to the work charged establishment.

(B) v, Suspense
O 2.08
R -

The excess of R, 10.33 lakhs was stated to be due.to mof o
‘Stock’ for exscution of Minor Trrigation and Famine relief works.

2.08 12.41

(c)ar. 3. Adg Pro-ratq charges trans-
ferred from Demand No. XXVT.
“Charges on Irrigation (Combi-

ned) Establishment and Tools
and Plant

Esta.b]ishment
0O 3.51 2.1 4.90
R

- -

Reasons for the €Xcesy have not been intimated by the CO‘I]tI‘OHing Off 'I._'.-. :
(w) A case of Saving is given below :—
i 1. 1. L.Gang Canaj

. Extensiong and I'mprovements

i ! 2
5 i 0.55 0.59 +0.

'—-'160 l 8 _‘.'
The_anticip&ted saving of Rs, 1,60 lakhs (74 per cent of the ofiginal provisie
Was attributed to the execution of Jegg number of works; details of works

exeouted and reasong for their not taking up have not been intimated by th
Controlling Officer, :

(¥)  Reviey of Bstablishmens and Tools and Plant charges of the Irrigatig
Dgp et e €Xpenditure on Establishment and Tools and Plant of h
Irrization Department is initially booked against the provision made in 7
grant (Grant No. XXVI). From the gross expenditure on this account %
Ppercentagere Coveries on account of work done for other Governments, Loc
Bodies, ete., are deducted and the balance is distributed among

appropriate hoads of account in proportion to the “Works Outlay” recordeg
thereunder,



The followin

75

1966.g g .t&'ble shows the figures of these charges for the year 1964-65
?9-67 and their Percentage to the works outlay for thege years :—
Eia(;c}noé' TE’{;)rks Esta.tl')lish- Percentage Tools Percenta-
1 Outlawv T H
and year whici‘i— 3;;- Tl?argcs Ofsl?étaglh- %nd 5 Odf %‘10?&:
tribut RS, e
! ion charges to charges charges to
18 based works works
outlay outlay
42. Multipurpose 7.
River E‘f};)he:ges (In lakhs of rupees)
196465
196566 gggg 1?'.?)% ?2%1; o e
1966.67 46.89 11.22 239 o o
43. Trrigation, Navi- ‘ ' ' DL V4
gation, Embankment
and Draijnage Works
%%ommercial )
964.-65 13.80 B2 9
1965-66 16.25 551 }i‘; g';‘i 18
1966-67 26.89 2.63 9.8 0.37 14
- 44, Trrigation, Navi- ’ [
gation, Embankment
and Drainage Works
(Non-Commercial)
1964-65 32.31 2.95
1965-66 3015 4.?3 13% 3'33, g'g
1966-67 41.10 6.56 16.0 0.63 15
. 98. Capital Outlay on 3 - 3
Multipurpose River
Schemes
1964-65 > 5,74.21 39.55 69 - 8.1 14
1965-66 6,24.15 5114 8.2 6.36 1.0
1966-67 8,47.52 51.10 6.0 473 0.6
). 99. Capital Outlay on
Trrigation, Naviga-
tion, BEmbankment and
Drainage Works
(Commereial)
1964-65 6,78.58 1,00.61 14.8 14 55 2.1
1965-66 13,88.36  1,03.79 7.5 16.09 1.2
1966-67 8,77.85 1,69.51 19.3 22.68 2.6
5. 100. Capital Outlay on
Trrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment
and Drainage Works
(Non-Commercial) (a)
1965-66 2,80.81 20.67 7.4 3.65 1.3
1966-67 2.62.64 28.75 114 541 2.1
(a) The major head ¢100—Capital Outlay on Trrigation, Navigation,

Embankment and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial) was operated during
1965-66 for the first time to accommodate expenditure on certain irrigation
gchemes and Flood Control Works deeclared Non-Commercial in that year,



76

(vi) The expenditure in the Grant includes an amount of Rs. I
under the group-heads pertaining to the minor head “Suspense”. TS
head “Suspense’ is not a final head of account. It accommodatess
transactions in respact of which further payments or adjustments of va
necessary before the trinsaction can be considered complete and finally as
for. Accordinzly the transactions under this head, if not adjusted to
head of account, are carried forward from year to year. The suspense
five sab-divisions of which foar are generally operated upon in this
present, viz., (1) Purchases, (2) Stock, (3) Miscellaneous Public Works A5
and (4) Workshop Suspense.

The nature of transactions under each of these sub-divisions is exj
below:—

(1) Purchases.—When materials are received for a specific work oFs
without b2inz paid for or adjusted during the month, their value is creds
Purchases’ by percontra debit to the work or stock, as the case may be. &5
payment is made or the value is adjusted by transfer, this head is debited ¥
amount thereby clearing the previous credit. This head must; therefore, &

show & negative (credit) balance representing the value of stores Tecei
not paid for or adjusted,

(2) Slock.—This head is debited with the value of materials acquires:
for any particular work but for the ganeral use of the division. It is cres
with the value of materials issued for use on works or sold or transferred t
divisions. This sab-division will, therefore, show a debit balance indicatiy

book value of materials held in stock plus unadjusted charges com1ecfed\.
manufacture, if any.

(3) DMiscellaneous Public Works Advances.—This sub-division comp
debits for the value of stores sold on credit, expenditure incurred on d
worksin excess of deposits received, losses of cash or stores not written off
sums recoverable from Government servants, etc. A debit balance
represents recoverable amount,

(4) Workshop Suspense.—The charges in respect of jobs executed or o
operations in Pablic Works Dopartment workshops are debited to this &8
head pending their recovery or adjustment. \

An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for in this Grant du
1966-67 is given below together with the opening and closing balance s



bréed
different suspense heads: —

pense head Opening Debits  Credits Net Closing
balance during during actuals ‘balance
the year the year

(In lakhs of rupees)

rchases —4.61 2.85 2.17 0.68 —3.93

ock 16.82 43.36 36.93 6.43 23 .25

Escell’aneous Public

orks Advances 11.46 18.85 15.30 3.55 15.01

"orkshop Suspense 0.27 0.25 0.23 0.02 0.29
TOTAL 23.94  65.31 54.63  10.68%* 342

* The corresponding figure booked in accounts is Rs, 12.54 lakhs. The dif-
ference of Rs. 1.86 lakhs is under reconciliation with the department.



78

GRANT No. XXVII. PUBLIC WORKS

1 Exe
Total grant or  Actual g - |
jation expenditure Say
a.ppr%:’[::‘la io e
Major Head “50. Public Works’’

“52. Capital Outlay on

Public Works” -
Voted

G O8O0 1 95,8600  12,60,17,834 +1,3
Supplementary 2,25,23,000 |

Amount surrendered during the

year (March, 1967)

Charged
Original 3,000 7.

S g

- Supplementary 40,000 |

Amount Surrendered during the

yea.‘r

Notes and Comments

(f) The expenditure in the voted grant exceeded buf,:lgeb prc;lﬂﬁiﬁ
Bs. 1,34,31,834; the oxooss requires regularisation. In view of the ey

the supplomentary grant of Rs, 2,25,23 lakhs obtained on the 30th March, |
proved in&dequam,

(i7) The ©xcess ocourred mainl y under the following group-heads; re as
©xcess have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

S.No. Group-head Total grant Actual Excess
M expenditure S&Vlng_ {

for

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. ;1. Suspense
4 43,
2 21 00 65.00 1,65.78 +1,0

0.01
The excess was mainly due to 1

works details of which have not
2.91. Transfer of grants fop road
development to the Deposit
Head ‘“‘Subventions from
Central Road Fund’?
0] 16.50 l

R ~1.80 |

arger purcheses of stock material for Cerfy
been intimated by the Controlling Officer

11.70 26.08 144




79

No. Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
Number Name expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
tT. Toolsand Plant
. 1. Through the Chief Engineer
B 25.00 |
0 25.
| 27.50 29 37 +1.87
R 2.50 |
. &17. 2. Through the Chief Engineer
(Projects)
O |
5.00 6.23 +1.23
R 5.00
. g1. Original Works—
Buildings
Plan expenditure
O 12,95
13.30 14.38 -+1.08
R 0.35 |

(¢4¢) Other cases of substantial excess ov
and supplementary) are asbelow :—
Group-head

er the budget provision (or'gina

Provision in the Amount of Amount of

budget(original excess excess (cov=
and supplementary) ered) by re-
i appropriation
: (In lakhs of rupees)
1.=1.3. Other Work s 1.06 4,11 3.63

The excess of Rs. 4.11 lakhs was attributed to more requireﬁ_ents‘Of funds
for completion of works,

2.5.1.2. Chief Engineer 8.80* 1.35 1.05

' The excess of Rs. 1.35 lakhs over the origi_na,l Prov'jsion was attributed to
creation of new postsand increase in dearness allowance.

3.511.2.79¢ Executive Engineers 0.34 16.29 ' 15.33
The excess of Rs. 16.29 lakhs which was mostly covered through re-appro-

priation was due to creation ofa separate organisation for construction of
border roads. ;

g1. Add-amount transferred from
103-Capital Outlay on Public
Works outsgide the Revenue
Account’

4. Plan expenditure

38.58 20.80 20.80
b. Non-Plan expenditure

0.35 1.90 1.55
The excess under items 4 and 5 has been attributed to unanticipated increase

¥ Includes token Supplementary grant of Rs. 500,



“‘-:

"

80 £=|
in the expsnditure transferable from Capital Account (outside the Rﬁ
Account). ﬁ

(7v) The savings, which partly counterbalanced the excess occurred:
under the following group-heads:— r.

Group-head Total grant Actual E
expenditure  Savi

(In lakhs of rupees)

p

@1. Works financed from Central 5

Road Fund - é

Plan expenditure ‘

0 16.50 | 4

R =130 11.70 11.93 .;1

The saving of Rs. 4.57 lakhs (28 per cent of the original provision) §

attributed to restriction on expenditure imposed by the Government of I
§tr.1.9v. Executive

0 57.87 : ;

% 0.01 49.40 _ 53.98 +4

—8.48 f

The net saving of Rs. 3.90 lakhs was attributed to transfer of Circles

Divisional Officers to Chief Engineer Projects

2.2y. Transfer to Mandi Development Fund

A ey —

o 31.10
LS - —31.10 |

.
L]
T i ot

An amount equivalent to one
land in the command of chambay]
Fund by charge to this zroy
hsad remained unutilised as
basis of anticipated receipts

-half of the estimated receipts from B&Iei_l.'
Project is credited to the Mandi Developme
P-head. The entire provision under this grouﬁ
10 amount hecame due to be transferred on M
from sale of Jand. Please s2e note (v) below as

(Vb") Mﬂﬂd?: Developmgnt F‘Rn’,i
established in the year 1955.6¢6 with ;
of mandis commanded op i

—The Mandi Development Fund ys
view to ensuring speedy development
benefiteq by the Chambal Irrigation Project.

The Fund which is a non-intere
putions from revenue (Grant No,
of the estimated sale pro

st bearing reserve, is fed by annual confrj;
i XXVII) of the amount equal to 50 per cent.
“eeds of land i the mandis.



81°%

During 1965-66 the Fund was credited with Rs. 9.051¢khsby debit tothis:
b on qd-foe basis in anticipation of finalisation of rules, (since framed in:
Vember, 1966),zoverni ng the transactions from the Fund. No contribution was
ade 13_0 the Fund during the year 1966-67 as the ad-hoc contribution di ring
65-66 eéxceeded the amount due for eredit to the Fund up to close of the year
66-67. No expanditure on the works relating to development of Mandis has
>en. incurred, nevertheless the Fund has been debited at the instance of the
overnment with Rs. 2.67 lakhs representing expenditure on Revenue staff and
n. the creation of a Pablic Works Division during the year 1965-66 and 1966-67,
VINg a balance of Rs. 6.38 lakhs on 31-3-67 in the Fund.

An account of the transactions of the Fund. is given in the Statemernt No.
6 of the Finance Accounts, 1966-67.

(W8) Review of Establishment and Tools and Plani charges of Public Works
Depiriment._The e

¢ xpanditure on Establishment and Toold and Plant of the
Pablic Works

*partment is initially booked against provision made in this
@rant (Grant No. XXVII). From the gross expenditure on this account the
percfmtage Tecoveries on account of work done for other Governments, Local
Bodies. ete. are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appropriate
heads of account in proportion to the “Works Outlay’’ recorded thereunder.

: T‘}e following table shows the figures of the charges for the year 1064-65 -
to 1966-67 and thoir percentage to the works outlay for these years:— .
Head Df&CCuunt

Works HEstablish- Percenta- Toolsand Percen-
and year

OQutlay ment ge of Hs- Plant tage of -
Charges * tablish- - charges Toolsand
" ment cha- .- Plant cha-
rges to rges to
works out- works out-
. . lay lay
: (In lakhs of rupees)
50. Public Works v ;
1964.-65 2,18.49 19.45 8.9 6.41 2.9
- 1965-6¢ 3,45.90 25.77 7.5 10.46 3.0
1966-67 88,5502 1949 — 23 15.29° - 1.8
52. Capital Outlay on .
* Public Workg (Fl-
- hanced from Reve-.
nues) . : i b2 iy . - : - :
1964.65 23.20 GRS e 0.66 28
1965-66 11.69 2.33% 19.9 . 0.36 3.1
1966-67 _ 14.38 4.06* 28.2 + 089" - 48

* Includes, hosides Pro-rafa charges, expenditure on special staff.



82

Head of account Works Establish- Percenta- Toolsand I¥
e outlay ment g2 of Es- Plang g
charges tablish- charges
ment cha-
rges to
works out-
lay

lakhs 8es
103. Capital Outlay on (Inlakhsof 1upees)
-~ Public Works (Out-
side the Revenue

Account)

%ggdg-gs 3,27.89 29.49 9.0 9.50

196667 4,29.98 3312 7.7 1342
7 4,06.93 30.79 0.8 17.62

109. Capital Outlay on ¥ :

Other Works

{ggg-gg 1.02 0.09 8.8 10.03

1966-67 0.38 0.03 7.9 10.01

0.08 (a) 10.0 (b)

(vit)  Suspense transactio,s.
amount of Rs. 1,65.78 lakh i
The nature of the “Suspengq:
Comments - (vi) below the e
gation, Navigation, Empay

—(a) The expenditure in the grant includes
der the groap-head ‘Susponse’ (Group-heady
fransactions has been explained in Notna_;-
Yopriation - Acconnts of Grant No. XXVI

ent and Drainage Works.

An analysis of the Sk
: - 1)
during 1966-67 is given 1, Penss

under the different

transactjons accounted for in  this grg

2low . 4. .
dethor \yi sning and closing balane
SUSpenge hor with the opening g ne

Suspense head ) heads,
¥ aing  Depig  Credits  Net Closin,
Mca during during actuals balay,
the year the year
Purcl : (In lakhs of rupees)
urchases: A
Stock 3%_;;2 66.05. 48190 1786 —T3§
Miscellaneous Publie 3,34.94 3,38.21 —3.927
Works Advances 3 1n _ :
Workshop Suspense 0.35 112786 g1.89 4596 7.1,
TS T ‘e 30 SE 0.3
I ToraL __50.10\‘.‘\*“‘__._‘__ .
(@ Rs 760-0oly. T —— 52884 46829  60.550c) 1048

(b) Re. 336 only. ’ ! |

regponding Ligure 1, I

(e T';;;’;’,fizsgf Rs. 3.86>f§£h]i?i‘s’l“.ud-_in- the.accounts. is-Rs. 64.41.1akhs. The
diffe _ nderl‘econciliat-ian with the department.



83

(viii)  Subventions from Qentral Road Fund—The -additional ‘revenue re:
ed from the increase in excise and import duties on motor spirit is credited
v Pund constituted by the Gentral Government. From this Fund, subven-
1sare made toStates for expenditure on schemes of road development approved
the Central Government; the amount received as subyentions is credited as
mts received from the Central Government and an equivalent amount is
nsferred to a deposit account against provision made under this grant.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is also initially booked under this

ant and subsaquently transferred to the deposit account “Subventions from the
mtral Road Fund’,

Subvention amounting to Rs. 26.08 lakhs was r2ceived «during the year;

x . expenditure: of Rs. 11.93 lakhs was incurred during the year on approved
shiemes.

Taebalance at the credit of the Fund as o1 the 313t March, 1967 was (Debit)

vs. 5.06 lakhs owing to non-receipt of sanction from the Government of India
11osating funds from the (antral Road Fund.

An account of the transactions of the Fund during the year 1966-67 appears
n Statem®nt No. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1966-67.



.._ 84

GRANT No. XXVIII. FAMINE RELIEF (ALL VOTED)

: 't Actual Ex
: Totzll Esg expenditure  Savil

: Rs. Rs.
Major Head “64. Famine Relief’

- Voted ;
Original 5.23,00,000 ; e

: l[ 12,98,00.000 133498376  +4LE
Supplementary 7.70,00.000 | R ‘

Amount surrendered

_ during the
year (March, 1967)

« Notes and Comments i
() The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 41,98,376 y
requires to be regularised; the supplementary grant of Rs. 7,70.00 |
obtained on the 30th March, 1947 proved to be inadequate. .

The excess is the net result of excegges totalling Rs. 1.14.41 lakhs un
3 group-heads partly eon

: lntel‘balanc._,d ‘by the savings amounting to RS._ 72‘
lakhs under 7 other 2roup-heads. -
(#) The excoss OVEL the  grang \VE.&S mainly due °to inadeqy
provision of funds ungep the groap-head ‘“gr.2. Relief Works (44) Tte
eligible for assistance from Centra] Government’, The expenditure under g8
group-head amounteq t¢ Rs. 10,09 11 lakhs as against the original provisi
of Rs. 2.58.00 lakhs, A stlpplemenmry rant of Rs. 6,47.20 lakhs
obtained on the 30t} March, 1967 ang ng 38.80 lakhs were provided by
appropriation from PAVings available unde‘r ot.her s;roup-heads. Nevertheless
actual expenditure to the extent of Ry 65.11 lakhsiemained uncovered. -
was attributed to more than &nbimpg‘ﬁed.ex snditure by the Public Works
Department on payment g larger labour a.pi;earing on the relief works.

(iti) Substantial saying otcurreq mainly under the following group. .
heads:—
Group head Total grant Notual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving (—)
khs of rupees)
w1, 2. Relief Works (In lakh

i. Ttems on which Csntral assistanc,
is not received
0 50.00 |

| 2.00 2
R —48.00 | B0

Certain  items of expendityre and woiks which were not




89

Group-heac : Actual Exo.ess(-i-}
. p-head : rgtal grant oxpenditure - Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

gible for computing central assistance, became so eligible a8 & result qf ﬂlzlendc;
nt to the ruleg relating to relief works eligible for central assist;ance ‘135‘1.19

the Government of India in Ssptember, 1966. This accounts for the saving
der this group.head. : = : : .

T. 5. Miscellaneous

t. Water Supply arrangements 3 = -

0 T 2485 i i '
S 66.15 84 89 74.78 i, | 43 B B2
R =811

Out of the total saving of Rs. 16.22 lakhs, anticipated saving amounting to
8. 6.11 lakhs, wag stated to be due to non-purchase of rigs and less requirements
f water owing to good rains, and was surrendered on the 31st March,1967; of the
nal saving of Rg 10.11 lakhs, saving amounting to Rs. 6 lakhs was stated
o beduetodelay in sanctioning: relief worksand non-receipt of essential materials
or WOTkS in tims; the remaining saving of ‘Rs. 4.11 lakhs was attributed to

29r@a3°2 N thy raguirement of drinking water on account of good rains in
\[arch, 1967,

%T. 0. Miscellaneous.
¥ Cattle Conservation and
fodder arrangements |

g6 LIREERRE A T -
22.69 2544 +2.75
R —371 : :

The anticipated saving of Rs. 7.11 lakhs (about 24 per cent of the original
provision) was stated to be due to non-finalisation of purchase of grass (Rs.4.80
lakhs). from Gujarat for want of anthorisation by Guajarat Government and sub-
gequently owing to high rates and less demand of water (Rs. 2.31 lakhs) owing
to good rains. The amoant was surrendered/re-appropriated to other group-
’h%g,ds. only on 31st March, 1967; still there was an excess of Rs. 2.75 lakhs
over the total grant, = ' ' e '



86

~ «@roup-head - Total grant Actual Excals
expenditure Savin

(In lakhs of rupees)

wT..5. Miscellanegug

4v. Subsidy on:sale of food
grains in scarcity affected

areasg
9 2.00 |
R —2.00 i

The non-utilisation of
sation by the Governmen
local procurement, -

the entire provision was attributed to no.n-au ..
t of subsidy on the sale of foodgrains owing .t -}

%1, 6. Grants-in-aiq, Contributions etc

4. Grants-in-ajq to
Panchayat_samj_ﬁ&

(0]

R 3 16.75 10:34
16.75

A sim of Rs, 2014

hs wag e isnewly opened gr

d in July. 19g¢ S 2-appropriated under this né SR
head i Jr 1966 tq defray charges on distribution of funds for irrigath
A3t Samitis in the famine affected areas—a Sery

which was I:lOt- Provideq i, earlier yea £ Rs. 8.25 lakhs was, howeys
re-approprmted on the 1st M:fc}fs' 3 Asumo ﬂle'r ‘gmup_heﬁdg to co
excess; mneverthelesg ¢ T ,d 96:‘. t,ol 0 S lak
(32 per cent of the tota] mﬁﬂion)éT}é C(l::l:rol';?ng Officer intimated

&f i as ¢ t .
the saying was due to logy Utilisation of grants ‘by the Panchayet Sami

(iv) Famine Relief Fyyqg Aecount.—_During the year 1966-67, an amols
of RS. 1.93 lakhs was transferre g e : : $hunc % Fund by debibis

" rPhe Fund has not sof 1e Famine Reliet Hun y T
Grant. [y 3T bsen formlly constituted under any specifi
Act oT by 1 a.*-‘x eitive order. T, balance in the Fund earmarked for faming
colief works in som® of the Crrven,mt;ng Units was taken togetiier to form
the op2ning balance of the Famine Rlief Fund on the 1st April. 1850 to whieh'
have baen added the contributions made ¢y of the State revenues during the
subsaqiieﬂt’ years as also interest realised from inyestments out of the halances

in the Fund.



87

Hxpenditure to bermet from the Fund is initially booked under this Grant

1 subszquently-transferred to the Fund. before the close of the accounts of

> year. The expenditure incurred on famine relief upto 1963-64 had been

+ fully out of Fund and during the subsequent years owing to inadequate

lance (Rs. 12,155 as on the 31st Mavch, 1967) at the credit of the Fund only
yart of the expenditure could be met out of the Fund asindicated below :—

Year Total expenditure on Expenditure-met out of the
Famine Relief Famine Relief

(In lakhs of rupees)

1064-65 4,16.59 1,34.86
1965-66 1,12.55 40.00
1066-67 11,41.98 1,93.00

An atcount of the transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16
»f the Finance Actrc)unt.s, 1966-67. ]



88
GRANT No . XXIX. PENSTONS AND OTHER RETIREMENT B
AND COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS

Total grant or Actual - Exces
., appropriation expenditure Sayiy
Rs. Rs.
Major Head “65. Pensioris and
Other Retirement
Benefits” .
“72. Commutation of
_ Pensions”
Voted
Original 1,49,97,000 | i
: ' 2 1 1,60,29,265 :
Supp]ementa,ry 7’02’000 ll ,56,99,000 s
Amount surrendered during the
year (February, 1967) u
Charged
9 —I
Supplementary 68,000 £2:0%

Amount surrendered during the

year (February, 1967) b1J

Notes and Comments

(1) The excess of Rs, 3

:30,265 ove t requires to be re
arised. The excess ocourre ¥ the voted gran s

d mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head

Tota] grant Actual Exc.ess (4
expenditure Saving (-
(In lakhs of rupees)
%, Superannuation and Retired
Allowances |
g © 9000
R 90.00 91.07 +1.07

The excess of Ra. 1,07 lakhs was mainly que o drawal of more arrears of
pensions in the last month of the year than angicipated.



C T Groun p-‘-hc_a.(i

b
)t

1. Pensions under Social

Security Scheme

O
R

The Cont"ollmn Officer has not

RS 163 lakhs.

_'_l’(ifnl .g'rl:int- "~ Actual

If L2 ]

“89
'_E'fx'ceés(—i-)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

5.00 6.63 - +1.63

fumu‘shéc.l reasons for the exgess of
{

W




20

(ALL VOTED)

Total grant

Rs.
Major Head “66. Territorial and
Politjcal Pensions®’
~ Voted
::Oﬁf'ginal i 1,000 |
éUPplementw:' o ;' 1,000
|

Amont 8 irrendered during the
year (February, 1967)

Actual

expenditure

Rs.

GRANT No. XXX. TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSION

119

.
Savin




(]

91

RANT No. XXXI. PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES OF INDTAN
RULERS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant  Actual Excess (+)
: - expenditure  Saving(—).
Rs. ¢ Rs. Rs.
lajor Head “67, Privy Purses and i
Allowances of Indian
Rulers”
Voted
Original 13,00,000 )
Supplementary . 10,74,000 23,74_.000 24,41,421 +67,421
Amount surrendered during the
Year (March, 1967) 5,348

Notes and Comments

The expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 67,421, which reqrireste be
tegularised. The excess occurred under the group-head &7, Privy Purses and -

Allowancesof Rlers of integrated States and Allowances of their relatives and
Servants, '



92
"GRANT No. XXXII. §TATIONERY AND PRINTING (ALL VO

e . Actual Excf’“('
Tota_l grant expenditure  Saving|
) : : ' 'Re. Bs. y
Major head ““68. Stationery and
Printing’
Yoted
Original 000 I 4
- e i 79,53.000 73.39457  —6,13
Supp]ementary 1,000 | s
AmQunt surrendered during the ! : 4 5'3
yeaf(March, 1967) & 2% (R e

N, ote§ and Comments

0) Saving a.mbunting to Rs, 4.53 lakhs out of the total of RS.-G'I‘L;&E
(Which was the nef resyt ofsavings totalling Rs, 12.38 lakhs under 4 group-hea
partly counterbalanceld by €XCesseg amounting to Rs. 6.24 lakhs under 3 othe

group.heads) Was anticipate and-surrendered, but on the 31st March, 1967,

{lo (ivg) The Saving oCeurred m&ihly under thé foilo“ ing group-head:— _
Actual Excess ()

G . . :
roup-heaq Total grant expenditure )Savmg (=)
khs of rupees
Lo Sta.tionery G
2, Purchase ofStationery stores
0]
45 50
5 35.67 249 i
—9.83
The saving of Rs. 983 lakhs was attributed mainly to post-budget
decision to enforce oc

> Onomy in expenditure (Rs.3.83 la.khﬂ)_: purchase of I;sa
quantity of paper (Rs, 4 lakhs) ang supply of less quantity of paper by |
suppliers (Rs, 2 lakhs), The fina] saving of Rs, 2.28lakhs was stated to be

The saving under thig 8roup.heaq during 1965-66 was Rs, 4.21 lakhs (10
per cent of the original Provision),



98:

3 GRANT No. XXXTIIL. FOREST

Total grant or Actnal EX‘J‘F“ (+)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. .RS. -
jor Head. “70. Forest™
ted
Original 1,05,48,000 W) ¥
1,11,51,000 1.10,12,284 —1,38.716
Supplementary 6,03,000 - ¥
nount surrendered during the 3
ar(March, 1967) , 83,100
arged I
Original - 1,000 | : - , salla
' | 8,000 6500  .—1.500
Supp'emeniary 7,000 | '
mount Swrrendpred r:l-u.n'ﬁ.g the i
ar (March, 1967) - 8 300

otes and Comments

(1) The saving of Rs. 1,38,716 in the voted grant was the net result of
fings totalling Rs. 7,64.261 under 8 group-heads, partly counterbalanced by
tesges amounting to Rs. 6,25,545 under 16 other group-heads.

(#2) The saving occurred mainly under the following groyp-reads—

~ Group- head Total grant Actual “Excess ()

expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
N Canservancy and Works

2.1. L. Timber and other pro-
duce removed from

the forests by Govern-
ment agency

0 : 1.63
R =14

0.49 0.54 +0.06

. The saving of Rs. 1.14 lakhs (70 per cent of the original provision) was due
0 non-taking up of departmental extraction of firewood coupes of Banswara

A




04

' ; SAE: Ex
. rant Actual oS
Group-head Total gran ) 4

(In lakhs of rupees)

t - ; ‘. inth
Forest Division; reasons for the postponement of work have not bec
by the Controlling Officer,

-~ ( nt
During 1965-66 also, there was saving of Rs. 3.58 lakhs (79 per ce
original provision) for similar reasons.

©|r. 2.ii. I Soil Conservation
Plan expenditure

0 23.12
21.16
S —1.96 f

The anticipateq saving of Rs. 1.96 lakhs which was Serndereder;a'
priated on the 30th and 31st March, 1967 wes stated to be due to reductios
Plan Ceiling, ' Rk

The Saving under this group-head during 1965-66. was Rs. 813 ll
(19 per cent of the original provision).

Wr. 2.ii XT. Fodder banks

Plan éxpenditure
0]

R

4.00 \

—4.00
Due to non-a

_ PProval of the schemes of Fodder Banks by the Governm
of India, no expen :

diftas Was incurred during the year and the provision was
ther group-heads on the 31st March, 1067.




97

RANT No. XXXV. OTHER MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS AND
ASSIGNMENTS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Ra.

[ajor Head “76. Other Misce-
~ llaneous Com-
pensations and
Assignments™

Voted
Original 67,31,000
72,777,000 70,73,751 —2,03,249
Supplementary 5,46,000 |
Amoint surrendered during the
year (March, 1967) 4,58,603

Notes and Comments

(?) The saving anticipated in the grant was surrendered only on the 3lst
March, 1967; even so the amount surrendered (Rs. 4.59 lakhs) was in excess by
Rs. 2.56 lakhs of the amount that actually became available for surrender
(Rs, 2.03 lakhs).

() An important case of variation is given below:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Exocess (1)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
&Y. ii. Guzara and other Compen-
sation

1. Payment of annuity in
perpstuity in respect of
religious and educational

institutions
0 10.67 Yole7
S 4.23 0.6 13.83 3.16
B \ —4.23 | i

The expenditure under this group-head to end  of Japuary, 1967 had




93 ;
exceeded the original provision by Rs 0.49 lakh; on pointing out the
trend of expenditure exceeding the budget provision by audit. the d d
intimated that the provision was being atigmented throuvgh supplcmen
for Rs. 4.23 lakhs, which was sanctioned on the 30th March. 1967; ne
an identical amount was surrendered on the next day, owing to less pan
compensation, with the result that the year closed with an uncovered
Rs. 3.16 lakhs. Thercasonsforthe excess of Rs. 3.16 lakhs have n
furnished by the Controlling Officer.




99

NT No. XXXVI. EXPENDITURE CONNECTED WITH THE NATIONAL
EMERGENCY (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving(—)
_ Rs. Rs. : Rs.
jor Head ‘78, A—Expendi-
ture connected
with the National
Emergency’™”
ted
Original 23,30,000 |
23,30,000 15,109,574  —8,10,426
Supplementary
mount surrendered during the
‘ar (March, 1967) 0,07,445

otes and Comments

(1) This zrant provides for expenditure on implementing civil dcfence
easures taksn to m»et the National Emergency and other allied expenditure
ce relief to permanently disabled szrvice-men and dependents of those killed
30 vesiult of hostilities. The increasein the ordinary expenditure of the civil
eportiterts arising in connection with the National Emergency is debited to
he department concerned.

(47) The saving of Rs. 8.10 lakhs (about 35 per cent of the original provi-
ion) is the net rasalt of savings totalling Rs. 13.13 lakhs under 7 group-heads
artly cointerbailanced by excesses amounting to Rs. 5.03 lakhs under 2 other
rroup-heads.

(ii7) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
®7. 2.i.Purchase of equipment
0 0358l

5.04 6.03 10.99
R 5T R

The girrender of Rs. 4.29 lakhs, forming 46 per cent of the original provi-
. sjon, was attributed to 1on-receipt of debit from the Director Genersal of Supplies
and Disposalg for the cost of six Fire Engines (Rs. 312 lakhs) and



100

Gro1p-head Total grant A-tual Excest «

expanditure  Savingk

(In lakhs of rupees)
nor-payment of a bill for Rs.,
raised by the Treasury on the 29}
R3.0.99 lakh have not baen intimate

1.17 lakhs owing to certain objes
March, 1967. R->asons for final exe
d.

&®T. 2.v. Re-orzanisation of Fire

Services
0 7.84 |
5]
R © 708 [ 0.76 0.82
The anticipated sav; i
to re-transfer the Fire § 8 of Rs. 7.08 Jakhg was due to post-budget decs

1966 however, Rs. 4 8;“;1313? to M:l.lllicipalibies with effect from the lst J&
( » Rs. 4, s :
to cover the excessay and 8 were re-appropriated to other group-he

31st March, 1967, Rs. 2.2]1 lakhs were surrendered on !

@r. 1. Relief tq Service.men

rmanently disablaq
or d:pendents of
killed in action
1

0
350
® —2 50 1.00 0.75

thoge

The total saving of

) Rs. 9
was stated to b2 due to1 75

333 Tmy 'é’khs (78 per cent of the original provision

r -
of Wound s garvice-men declared as disabled




101

YRANT No. XXXVII. PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO LAND
OLDERS, ETC. ON THE ABOLITION OF THE ZAMINDARI SYSTEM

(ALL VOTED)
Total grant Actual Excess ()
: expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “92. Payment of Com-

pensation to Land
Holders, ete. on
the Abolition of the
Zamindari System”’
Voted

Original 3,40,00,000 |

Supplement,ary | 3.40,00.000 14523904 —1,94.76.096
Amount surrendered during the

year (March, 1967) 1.92.00,000
Notes and Comments

(?) The unutilised amount of Rs, 1,94.76 lakhs represented 57 per cent of
the original provision. TIn 1964-65 and 1965-66 also, 49 per cent and 62 per cent
of the orizinal provision respectively remained unspent.

(77) The nnwtilisaq provision pertained to the following two group-heads;
the savings were attributed to the finalisation of less number of jagir cloims by
the S1b-Divisional Officers owing to the deley involved in delegating requisite
powers to them and their remaining pre-occupied with the work connected
with general elections of 1967.

Group-heaq Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
(@) =T 1. Payment of Compensation

by Contingent bills

0 40.00
23.00 20.47 —2.53
R —17.00 \
The total saving of Rs. 19.53 lakhs formed49 per cent ofthe original
provision,
(b) L 7 Q-Pa.'y'ment. through bonds
(8] 3,00.00
1.25.00 1,24,77 —0.23
R —1,75.00

The anticipated saving of Rs, 1,75.00 lakhs, formed 58 per cent of the
original provision.




102

GRANT No. XXXVIIT. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT OF
i PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED)

: Actual Ex{:faSS(
Total grant expenditure Saving (
Rs. Rs. M

Major Head “94. Capital Outlay

on Tmprovement
of Public Health® -

-

Voted
Original 1.29.56.000

Supplementary
Amount surrendered
year (March, 1967)
Notes and Qommengs

1,29,56,000 1,30.89,358  -1.33,

during the 23,000

(i) The expenditure exceede
be regularised The excess wag th
amounting to Rg, 8.31 lak
unting to Rs, ¢ 98 lakhs,

The excess

~ ‘hich requirest
d the grant by Rs, 1,33,358; which re qmp ead:
- - = ]
€ net result of the excesses in 5 grO“II’ amo.
: . -heads
hs co'lnterbalanced hy savings in 4 group-he

OCcurred iy
expenditure gn establishie;

penditure™”, The OTiginal p

ainly under the group-head “ET. Ad.d Pro-rafa
1t tl‘:'msferred from °30. Public Health’, Pl".“ ‘jx‘
rovision under this group-head (Rs. 4.78 Ialfl‘lf,) was

augmented on 3rd Ma.mh, 1967 by Rs. 4.72 lakhs to accommodate corre sp;l;_
dinz expenditire updap major-head ‘g0, Public Health’. (Grant No. XVII)
nevertheless the expanditure exceeded the total provision by Rs. 0.61 lakh
The reasons for the xess ara awaited from the Controlling Officer.
1 given below:—
cess(-+-

Total grant expi::]{;ifl.w gmﬁringf—g

(In lakhs of rupees)

A case of Saving
Group-heaq

$1. Add Pro-ratq expenditure op
establishment transferred from
#30. Publije Health?

Non-Plan expenditure

0 0.36
4.00 2.24 —8
R 8.64 ' -

Additional funds (Rs. 3.64 lakhs) were obtained through Te'a'PPmPri%ﬁon
on the 3rd March, 1967 to provide for the increase in transferable cxpendjt“r::
on establishment nnder ¢30. Public Health » Theactual expenditure,however,

4 Having e
fell short of the total grant by Rs, 176 lakhs; the reagons for the saving
awaited from the Controlling Officer,




103
GRANT No. XXXIX. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF AGRICUL-
TURAL IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH

(ALL VOTED) 4
Total grant Actual Eixcess ()
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Mrjor Head “95. Capital Qutlay on
Schemes of Agricul-
tural I[mprovement
and Research®

Voted

Original 83,50,000
3 : 1,28,12,000  1,50,59,326  +22,47,326
bupplementury 44.62,000

Amount surrendered during the
yca[’

"
Notes and Comments

: (i) The expenditure excecded the voted provision by Rs. 22,47,326 which
Feqiires to b o galarised; the supplementary grant of Rs. 44,62,000 obtained
in March, 1967 proved to be inadequate.

(#2) The excessof Rs, 22 .47 lakhsin the grant was the net result of excesses

botalling Rs. 46,29 lakhs under 5 group-heads partly ‘ounterbalanced by savings
amounting to Rys, 23.82 lakhs under 4 other group-headsa

(#9) The exoess occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group.head Total grant Actual Eixcess (+)

expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lalkhs of rupees)
&1 Boring Operations

1. Works executed through
R‘-’“jm;than Ground Water

Board
£ DGCpeuing of Wells
0O 9.30 |
| 9.30 11.55 +-2.25
R e )

Reagons for the excess of Rs, 2.25lakhs (24 percent of the original
‘,I provision) are awaited.

oo




104
‘oup- Total grant Actual Excesd
e g expanditure Savi

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. Boring Operatior s

&1.1.7, Drilling of Tube Wells
(0) 7.50
R i i

7.50 47.09 +3%.08

The expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs, 39.59 lakhs; the Controll
Officer has stated that dque to belated decision for the purchase of dri
rigs and allocation of further plan allotment adequate funds to cover
additional expenditure could not be obtained before the close of
financial year.

(iz) To the folluwing
large extent ;—
1. Boring Operations

&.1.i. Boring of Tube Wellg

0 2775
R 3 2775 10.07 __17.68

group-heads, the provision remained unutilised {6

L

The saving of Rs, 17.68 |
Reasons for the Saving are g
®1.1.9. Ground Water

Surveyand Investigation Scheme

akhs formed 64 per cent of the original provisi
waited.

7.50 0.66
4.50 e T
{ R —3.00 | g
The' tf}ta.l savir}g of Rs,3.66 lakhs formed 49 percent of the original provisiy
The anticipated saving of

Rs, 3.00 lakhs which was re-appropriated on 31st
Mar.ch, 1967_’ Was attributed to |ogg allocation of funds by the Government of
Indlf: f:;r s Geutmuy Sponsored Scheme. Reasons for the final saving are
awaited.

&7, Boring Operationg
wt.1.2v. Construction of State
Tube Wells
0 4.25 25
' 4. 3. ~1.
R 45 3.00

The saving of Rs, 1.25 lakhs formed 29 per

cent of the original provi-
sion, Reasons for the saving are awaited.




105

Group-head Total grant Actual : Eicess(+)
expenditure Sa.ving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

- @t. Agriculture Workshop
LPurchase of machinery

N 7. Scheme of Tmproved Agri-
y cultural Implements

0 6.00 |

6.00 4.77 193
R

/The saving of Rs. 1.23 lakhs formed 21 per cent of the orj

ginal proyi.
sion.  Reasons for the saving are awaited.




108

GRANT No. XL. CAPITAL, OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND ECON
DEVELOPMENT (ALL VOTED)

tal grant Actual Excess{
Sl expenditure Saving
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “96. Capital Outlay

on Industrial and Econo-

mic¢ Development’’
Voted

Original 80,79,000 |

Supplementary  88.06,000 ;1 1,68,85,000 141,03,739  —278l
Amount surrendered during the

year(March, 1967)

Notes and Comments

(¢) The saving in the grant wag

Rs. 27.81 lakhs which was 16 per cent of
provision. TIn the preceding 5

years also large savings occurred under
grant as indicated below :—_
Year ) Amount of saving Percentage of gaving
(In lakhs of ry Dees)
1961-62 24 67 55
1962-63 38 40 36
1963-64 75.25 64
1964-65 69.11 63
1965-66 46.47 37

(#) Substantial Saving occurred undeyp th

e following group-heads :—
Group-head

Totalgrant  Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)
. Investmen‘b in CO'UPE‘-I‘&tive (Iﬂ' Za’rkhs Of ?.upees)

Societies

. 1. State Warehoygi
Plan expenditure

(8}
R

ng Corporation

2.00

—1.00 1.00 1.00

The saving of Rs 1.00 ax, was attributed to legg investment in the share




107

-Group-head Total grant Actual Excesal T)
. expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

capital of the Corporation due to sanction ofless amount by the State Govern-
ment. Reasons therefor are awaited. .

. 2. Purchase of shares

ii. Through the agency of
Co-operative Department
IL. Co-operative Societies loca-
ted in other Areas
(0) 60.00

R —17.68 | 42.32 42.20 —0.12

Provision is made under this group-head for accommodating expenditure
onaccount of investments in the share capital of co-operativeinstitu tions, Funds
for the purpose are made available to the State Government in the form of loan
by the Reserve Bank of India which haslaid down the oriteria for determining
the amount of further assistance required by co-operative credit institutions
to carry out their loaning programme. The saving of Rs.17.68 1akhs (representing
29 per cent of the original provision) was mainly due to less amount of assistance
received from the Reserve Bank of India for investment in the share ocapital
of co-operative institutions. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 0.12 lakh are
awaited from the Controlling Officer.

. 4. Co-operatiye Consumers Stores
Plan expenditure

0 5.80
S 18.22 19.07 19.11 +0.04
R —4.95 |

The saving of Rs. 4.95 lakhs (21 per cent of the total provision) surrendered
on the 31st March, 1967 was attributed to non-finalisation of the proposals of
consumesr co-op>rative stores for share oapital contribution du‘e to non-fulfilment

of conditions precedent to the investment in the share capital of the stores,

a1, Other Miscellaneous Undertakings

Plan expenditure
2. Mineral Development
0] 7.23

B —2.20 5.03 4.90 —0.13

The total saving of Rs,2.33 lakhs (32 per cent of the original provision) wag




108

stated to be due mainly to reduction in Plan ceiling and non-availability of
drilling equipments which are mostly imported.

hlea.gii} The entire provision remained unutilised underthe following group-
R ‘

S.No.  Group-head Provision Reasons for saving stafel

by the department

I. Non-Plan expenditure B i
1. &7, Investment in Govern ment

Commercial and Indus-

trial Undertakings

1. Invesbm_entin Corporationg 1.00 Saving attributed o
- - . 4 . i

non-investment of any

amount in corporations.

Reasons for non- invest-
2. @y. Investment in Other Coriy. _ Srent ato awaited.

mercial and Tndustpia] Un-
(Iertakings

I I’urcha_.sge of s_hé.res

z. Through the agency of

i 1.01 snve nt  in the
Industries Department N}‘im-hmw'séz;‘iw] i
share
Messrs. Aditya Mills Ltd.
- Plan expenditure . Kishangarh.
3. ®T. Investment m Goyern
ment, Commereia] and Tndyg.
trial Undert&kings _
1, Envestnisais 7 _
s‘ment in Corporat-mns 1.00 -Sa-ving attributed tonon- |
investment of any amo-
unt in Corporations.
Reason for non-invest-
4, 1. Investment in C“‘Opemtive M iy
Societies
5. State Federation for Con. 2.00 T e

sumers Co-operative Stores investment in the share



- Group-head Provision

(In lakhs of rupees)

Dther Miscellaneo
§ us Un-
{ertakings é

tallation of Sodiu
: m Sul- 2
phide Plant £

ler following group-head.—

Group-hcad_ Total grant

Other Miscellaneous Undertakings
Plan eXpenditure

1. Pilot project scheme for the
recovery of sodium sulphate

g 0.20

D 1.30

" R 0:02 | 1.52
A

109

Reagons for saving stated

by the department

capital of State Federa-
tjion for Consumers Co-
operative Stores due to
non-release of assistance
by the Government of
India.

Provision for expenditure
on the installation of a
new sodium  sulphide
plant obtained through
supplementary grant on
30th March, 1967 pro-
ved entirely unnecessry.
Reasons for the saving
are awaited from the
Controlling Officer.

(7v) The savi T
) Aving stated above was partly counterbalanced by excess

Actual Excess(+)
xpenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

4.69 +-3.17

Adlitional funds totalling Rs. 1.32 lakhs were obtained on the 30th and
-.st,'M-'l-rch, 1967 throughsipplementary grant and re-appropriationfor purchase
'pipes, brass tubos and starters and payment of customs duty ete. in connec-
im with tha expainsion of sodium silphate plant. The expenditure, however,
Bheded the total provision by Rs, 3.17 lakhs and the additional provision
(s proved inadequate. Rsisons for the final excess and its remaining

neovered are awaited.



110

GRANT No. XLI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RI
SCHEMES AND CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGAT
NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAIN
WORKS (Commercial and Non-Commercial)

Total grant or Actual Excess|
appropriation expenditure Saving{

Rs. Rs. ]

Major Fead“9s. Capital Outlay
on  Multipurpose
River Schemes”

“99. Capital Outlay
on Irrigation,
Navigation, Em-
bankiment and
Drainage  Works
(Commercial)*

“100. Capital Outlay

on Irrigation,
Navigation, Em-
bankment and

Drainage Works

Non-Commercial)’?
Voted { )

Original 16.63,71.000 |

| 28,31,35,000 29,71,65,007 -1,40,300
Supp?emanta.ry 11,67,64,000 | 5

Amount surrendereq during the

year
Charged
Original
| 1,000 287 —7H
Supplemnﬁary 1,000 | :
Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967) ?IJI

Notes and Comments

() The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 1,40,30,007 whiok
requires to be regularised. Inview of the large excess the supplementary
grant of Rs. 11,67.64 Jakhs obtained on the 30¢h March, 1967 proved inadequate



111

In 1965-66 also, the expenditure exceeded the I'buclge-t provision by Rs.
1.53 lakhs.

(it) The excess was mainly attributable to

(a) Group-head ‘. Bhakra Nangal Project—IV-Add—Expenditure on
‘ommon Works executed by other Governments and Agencies” under which
amount, of Rs. 88.52 lakhs was adjusted on the basis of advice received
fom the Government of India after March, 1967 as Rajasthan’s share of
Ependiture on Common Works relating to Bhakra Nangal Project withoutany
*ovision; the reasons for not making any budget provision for accommodating
IS expenditure have not been furnished, and

(b) Group-head “®T. 1.2.i. Expenditure in Rajasthan- Works’ under
hich expenditure amounted to Rs.4,36,19 lakhs against the original provision
of Rs. 77,58 lakhs, A suplementary grant of Rs. 8,26.82 lakhs was obtained
' the 30th March, 1967. Still expenditure to the extent of Rs. 31.79 lakhs
“mained uncovered. The reasons for the final excess have not been futnished.

_ (iti) Other cases of important excesses over the budget provision are
Iven beloyy,

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees
D8, Capita) Outlay on Multi- J mipees)

Purpose River Schemes
r." Champa] Project
%) Right Main Canals

4. Suspense

0} 3.00
R 0.10 3.10 6.65 - --3.6b
(b) IT. Production
2. Bstablishment
(0 13.44 |
] 13.44 16.73 13299
R |
(c) Unit No. g—Jawahar Sagar
Power Dam—
Plan expenditure
i, Dam anq appurtenant Works
. Sugpense
0 —b54.68
i 8 1,20.00 1,562,94 1,71.93 -+18.99

| R 87.62



112

Group-head

99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment

and Drainage Works
(Commercial)

&1. 1.2, Rajasthan Canal Project

Plan expenditure

(@) i. Expenditure in Rajn.sthan

4. Suspense

0) 0.73

- . Expenditure  in the
Punjab on Rajasthan
Feeder debitable to
Rajasthan

(¢) 1. Works
0 1.53
R

(f) 2. Establishment

o 3.25
S 9.24

®l. 2.1 Major and Medium
Irrigation Projects
Plan expenditure
(g) 7. Mahi Project
t. Unit No. 1—Day,
(0]

R

23.60

8.38
(h) 8. Barach at Badgaon

0 8.80

R 6.20

Total grant

Actual
expenditure

(In lakks of rupees)

0.73

1.53

12.49

31.98

15.00

4.66

15.80

24.53

35.56

17.00

E
S



GI‘OII]') -head

100. Capital Outlay on
Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and
Drainage Works
(Non-Commercial)

&®T. 3. Minor Irrigation Works

Plan expenditure
(i) iii. Add-Pro-rata charges
trangferred from ‘44’
0 8.00
S 2.00
(j) ®1. 4. Works of Extensions

and Improvements
0] 9.40
R 1.756

@ar. 1. Flood Control Works—
Plan expenditure

(k) ». Other Works

0) 7.00
R

() vi. Add-Pro-rata charges
transferred from ‘44’

0) 2.80
R

|

Total grant

10.00

11.15

7.00

2.80

Actunl
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

11.70

14.26

11.54

4.04

113

Excess(4-)
Saving (—)

+1.70

+3.11

+4.54

+1.24

(iw) The above ex028s5es were partly connterbalanced by savings undep
certain other guoup-heads; important cases of saving are given below:—

98. Capital Outlay, ete.

(at) #1. Bhakra Nangal Project
Plan expenditure



“ 114

“Gr -head Total grant Actunal Exc"

S f expenditure Sa
(In lakhs of rupees)

I. Works

0 843 |
4.24 4.27
R —4.19

* The net saving of Rs. 4.16 lakhs (49 per cent of the original pro
Details of works

was attributed to execution of less number of works. ol w
taken up for ex:cition and reasons therefor have not been intimated

the Controlling Officer.
=T. Chambal Project,
Unit No. 1 Kota Barrage
(b) i. Works
0 8.61
0.10 —4.
R gl

The saving of Rs. 4.11 lakhs (48 por cent of the original provision)
anticipited due to non-finalisation of the adjustment of past liz;.bilit.i.
Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 4.40 lakhs have not been furnished by

Controlling Officer.

(¢) 1II. Production
3. Tools and Plant

0 2.57 | :
] 2.57 1.05 —l1.

R
Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1.52 lakhs (59 per cent of the origin?sll
provis.cn) hewe not been intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(d) TII, Transmission

1. Works
(0] 3,27.00
1,50.00 57.68 +4-7.68
RN —1,77.00 l i Ll

The anticipated saving of Rs, 1,77 lakhs (54 per cent of the original pro-
vision) whizh was re-appropriated on the 31st March, 1967 was attributed
to 1oa-finalisation of the adjustment of past liabilities, Reasons for the fif}ﬂl-
excess of Rs. 7.68 lakhs have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.




1154

Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head

(¢) 2. Establishment
.95
% ey 10.95 11.53 --0.58
R —4.00 |

The saving of Rs. 4 lakhs which formed 27 per cent of the original pro-
vision was stated to b2 due to posts remaining vacant. Reasons for the
final excess of Rs. 0.58 lakh are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

Unit No. 6—Jawahar Sagar
Power Dam—
Plan expenditure

(f) i. Dam and appurtenant Works
i. Works

(0) 1,30.00
74.00 61.34 —12.66

R —56.00
The anticipated saving of Rs. 56 lakhs (43 per cent of the original pro-
vision) was attributed to slow progress of Emergency Works., Reasons for
the final savinz of R3. 12.66 lakhs have not ben intimat=d by the Uunl-ml.h.ng
Officer.

(¢) 3. Tools and Plant
0 2.00 1

R —1.36

The total saving of Rs. 1.49 lakhs (75 p>r cent of the orizinal provision)
was attribated to parchase of less number of Tools an 1 Plant articles due to

slow progress of works. .
(k) ii. Production
i 7. Works
(0] 40.00
16.00 12.30 —3.70
R —24.00 |

The provision included Rs. 24 lakhs for adjustment of the cost of power
' house eqnipmal_lt-to ‘Works'. Owing to chanze in design due to variation in
rock fourndation the work on power house cO‘I.l.!d not be started during 19€6-67

=



116

ess(~
" g Actual Exce
Gro1p head Total grant expenditure  Saving

(In lalhs of rupzes)
and the cost of equipment wag not ch
vis‘on was not utilised. Reasons for
not been f raished by the

e
arged to the works; consequently ;1; 2
the fina]lsaving of Rs 3 70 lakhs ¢
Controlling Officer.

99. Capital Outlay, ete.

(7) &1, 2.1. Major ang Medium
Irrigation Projectg
Plan expenditure

2. Parbatj Irrigation Project
e

1.75
g |

—1.25

2
0.50 0.52 +08
The net 8y

ing of R, 128 1
was stated tq bha

AL ision)
akhs (70 per cent of the original provi
due to eX3cution

. oo ateds
of less number of works than anticip
(4) 11, G irgaon Canal

0]
R

81.30

& .06
—31.80 | 4950 49.56 o

o ision)
: of Rs. 31.74 lakhs (39 per cent of the orizinal provi
was a.t;trlbuted to late sb?wlsing of works,
have not bsen i"bim%ted by the (ot
100. Capita) Oat]

3 .orks
R=asons for the late starting of wor
rolling Officer.
ay, ete,

(%) @y, 1, Flood Contrnl'Wol‘k-‘i1
i, Chamba.l A'lt-i»‘vVateP
’23ing

orkg

0
R

Ta= Provisiq
indsr the Sroup

and Drainage

&
30.43 . 3043 96.58 —3.856

A .67
1 for phig Scheme was m1lde in the bud zet estimates, 1966
-heaq

: ‘ ital

“Dminage” sabordinate to the major head ‘98. Capi g

Oitlay on Mﬂtfpurpos-e River Schemes’ but the scheme was declared no
sommoroial during gy, fourse of the year. Hence the provision was trans

ferred to this grolp.heaq through re-appropriation on the 31st March, 1967.




117

?;e attnal expenditure, however, fell short of the provision by Rs. 3.85 lakhs,

asons for the saving have not been furnished by the Cnntrol]mg Officer.

o () Certain other cases where substantial savings occurred are mentioned
Ow:—

No. . Group-head Total Saving (and Reasons for saving
. provision its percen-
| Number Name tage to

provision)

(In lakhs of rupees)
98. Capital Outlay, ete.

@T1. Chambal Project
1. Unit No. 1 —Kota Barr-

age
. Suspense 2.00 2.00 Saving attributed to aboli-
(100) tion of Kota Barrage
Division.

o

Right Main Canal
2. BEstablishment 4.61 1.10 Savingattributed toaboli-
(24) tion of Parwan Division.
3. Unit No. 3 Rana Pratap
Sagar Dam
2. Establishment . 8.95 192 Reasons awaited from
(21) the Controlling Officer.
4. Unit No. 6—Jawahar
Sagar Power PDam
Plan expenditure

i. Dam andappurtenant works

2. Establishment 9.04 238 Due to posts remaining
(26) unfilled.
5. ii. Production

2. Establishment 3.55 337 Due to non-finalisation of
(95) the creation of Hydolic
and Electric Division.

6. 3. Tools and Plant 2.00 2.00 Saving attributed to less
(100) purchase of ‘T. & P
articles,

99. Capital Outlay, ete.

Pl 1. 2.1, ‘\{unrnndM dinm

Irrjzation Projects
/




118

S.No.
o Group.-heag Total  Saving (and Reasons for &
: rovision  itspercen- N
Numberp N:ime R tagg to
provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)
130 A-pro-raq chargeg
transforpe from
heaq ‘qq-: 9.44 1.28 Reasons awaited f-"
s ‘ ('1.:1) the Controlling Offis
100, Capital Outlay, ete,

8. &Y. 2. Irrigation Works of
Ermanent, Improve.

ment in Sca.roity Areas

7. Bhim S&ga-erject, 175 1.01 Due to non-finalisats

(58) of the scheme.

9. @t. 1. Flooq Control Works 9.70 6.88 Reasons awaited

% Kama Pahari Drain (71) the Controlling Officer

(27) Suspayse transaction,s.
amount of Ry3. 2 9g 06
The nature of transa,oy,

~—The expenditure in the Grant includes al
lakhs undep the group-heads pertaining to “Sn?Pmm
; one recorded under the minor head “Suspense’” undes
this Grant hag bzen explained in item (vi) Notes and Comments below the
Appropriation Accoungg of Grant No YX\’I- Irrigation, Navigatics
Embinkment and Drainage Worly, i

An analysis of “S+ Spanse’ transactiong accounted for in thig grant during
1966-67 is given helow togetl
the different ‘Susperse’ heads.
(In lakhs

0
Suspense heaq Opening Debfit:upee&'ed AL Nt P
balance  qy ring during geinals bala

the year the year
(@) 98. CQapital Quilay on Multipurpose  River  Sehemes

Purchases —3,98.90 44384 6,15.04 —1,71.20 —5,7018

Stock 1,83.69 72881 5,00.86 2,27.95 4,11.04

Miscellaneous Puplie

Works Advances 4,27.53  3,64.51 2,14.57 1,49.94 577437

Workshop Suspense 6.18 40.94 8.63 3241 38.50
Torar 2,18.50 15,78.10 13,39.00  2,39.10* 457.60

* The currespund]‘ng fjgure booked in the accounts is Rs. 2.38.99 lakhs ©
The difference of Rs 011 lakh is under reconciliation with the department.



* .
Suspense head ~ Opening

balance

119

Debits
during during
the year the year

(In lakhs of rupees)

Credits Net

Closing
actuals

balance

(71) 99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial)-1—Productive

Purchages

—44.30 1,55.01 1,13.12 41.89 —2.41
Stock 1,19.65  6,53.80  6,0644 —4255 77.10
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 1,15.44 64.40 86.86 —22.46 92.98
‘Vﬂl‘k-‘ihnp Suspense 0.18 23.26 17.67 5.59 .77
ToTAL 1,0097  8,96.56 91400 —17.53% 1,7344
(éi7) 99. Capital Outlay on - Irrigation, Navigation, Bmbankment and
Drainage Works (Commercial)—2—Un-preductive
Purchaseg —0.26 0.06 0.01 0.05 —0.21
Stock 412 40.40 32.90 7.50 11.62
Miscellaneous pPuplic 2
Works Advances 2.11 4.88 4.60 0.28 2.39
Workshop Suspense 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.06
TorAL 6.02 45.36 37.62 7.84 13.86

100.  Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage

Works. (Non-Commercial)

Puarchascs

—1.60 7.41 4.99 2.42 0.82
Stoelk 0.67 39.41 40.98 —1.57 —0.90
Miscellaneous Public
« Works Advances 2.03 3.10 4.93 —1.83 0.20
Workshop Suspense . oo
TOoTAL ¥ 1.1b 49.92 < _“50.90 | —;0.98 0.12

by

#¥The corresponding figure booked in! the accounts is

Rs. —17.79 lakhs.

The difference of Rs. 0.26 lakh is undér reconciliation with the department,




120

Total grant or Acta_m.l : Ié}aﬂns
appropriation expenditure 10

Rs. Rs.

Major Head ©103. Capital Outlay

on Public Works™’
Voted :

Origzinal 3,53,10,000 |

98 428
| 4,56,25,000 4,78,21,928 '
Supplementary 1,03,15,000 |

Amount surrendered during the 6
year (March, 1967) /

Charged

Original

2,02,000 2,00,354
2’02)000

Supp’emenm?-y

Amount surrendered daring the
year (March,1967)

Notes and Comments

(7) The expenditure i the voted grant exceeded the budget pl'nvis.:gn
Ris. 21,£}6,‘.}28;cthhrrequires 0 be regularised. In view of final cxccss.}?'.
BRAnY Sitmender of funds (Rs. 6,75,555) i Maro, 1967 proved unjustill

(Hi) The EXCesses under the fOHOWI'hg group-heﬂdﬂ were compam:
large:—

8. No. Group head

Total grant Actual E
expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
1. ®1. 11. Animal Husbandry . &
Plan " expenditure

; _ \

0 18.66 : : _
l 25.00 27.68 2-5

R 6.34 '




S.No.  Group-head Total grant Actual Excess’
Number  Name expenditure
(In-lakhs of rupees)

g1.Add Pro-rata charges trans.
ferred from Demand No.
F “XXVIL Charges on Buil-
| dings and Roads (Combined)
Establishment and Tools and-
Plant”

gr.l. Establishment

2. Plan expenditure
(0] 13.31
S 10.35 23.84 31.30 7.46
R 0.18
3. Non-Plan expenditure
(0) 4.30
S 2.21 6.58 .49 1.91
R 0.07
' 4
"]1.2. Tools and Plant
4 Plan expenditure
(3 6.89
S 1.00 7.95 13.86 5.91
R 0.06
5. Non-Plan expenditure
(0] 2.50 ,
2.19 3.76 157
R —0.31 [

The reasons for the excess are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(iii) The savings occurred mainly under the following group-heads; these
';_ were Z:nerally attributed to ban imposed on starting of new works,

p §. No. Group-head

Provision Saving (and
its percentage
to provision)
(In ladkhs of rupees)

Number Name

1.@7. 1. Land Revenue 700 275

:; 9. &l. 10. Agriculture (39)



R T W] R S - - T

122
S.No. = Group-head Provision Saving (&Id
- © PG
Number Name provision!
(In lakhs of ey
Plan expenditure 94 46 :
=1. 13. Civil Works
3. ii. Miscellaneous 5.00 ]
%7. 15. Miscellaneous l
4 ii. Technical Training Centres
Plan expenditure : 6.43 :
(
5. v. Other Departments
Non-Plan expenditure 3. 60 1
: (
6.%1,16. Community Development
Projects, National Extension
Service and Local Develop-
ment Works
Plan expenditure 9.19 : 5
(

(iv) The original provision (Rs, 10,00 lakhs) under the following g

head was reduc(?d ?n M;rchl, ;1967 by Rs. 5.73 lakhs (surrender Rs. 445 b
s t‘e-approprlajolon T 'TS }&khs)- In view of the final excess of Rs. 3!

1akhs, the reduction of provisjon e s
Group-head Total grant Actual Bxcess (!
expenditure Saving (..-11I

#1. Grants-in-aid ( In lakhs of rupees)

ar. 1. Other Grants-in-aid
0 10.00 _ :
R —5.73 4.27 7.60 Lgd

Reason forthe final ©XCess pre aw%ited



123
GRANT No. XLIIT, CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS (ALL VOTED)
Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “109. Capital Outlay
on Other Worlss™
- Voted
Original 1,08.000
1,08.000 8,994 —99,6006
Supplementary e ¥

Amount surrendered during the

Year (March, 1967) 88,100
Notes and Comiments

The percentage of saving in the grant was 92 against 77 during 1965-66.
During 1964-65 also, the percentage of saving was 77.

The saving was stated to be due mainly to delay in restarting work on some
shops, construction on which was suspended in 1965-66 pursuant to the filing

of writ patitions in High Court;as the potitions were under consideration of
the Court,



124
GEANT No. XLIV. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROAD AND WATER T
PORT SCHEMES(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess{
expenditure Saving (-
y Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “114. Capital Out-
lay on Road and
Water Transport
Schemes”

Voted

Original 3,20.000 |

| 3,20,000 2,23,767 —96,23
Supplementary I
Amount surrendered during the

year (March, 1967) 94,000

Notes and Comments

This grant provided for expenditire of State Roadways Departmert
After the formation of the Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation (with
effect from the 1st October, 1964), the work relating to corstruction of building
ete. was retained by the Government: i, was stated that the buildings when

completed would be handed gver to the Cmporat ion and the cost thereof treated
either asloan or capital.

2 bl thosavinbdaraie Grant (Rs 94 000) was stated to be due o
pon-taking up of construcbion of bus Station b '.li]di’n at Ajmer; this was attri
buted to dslay in taking a decision about ity location ind ‘aaquisition of land
by the Rajasthan Roadways authoritjeg g '




cRANT No. XLV. PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF

(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual
expenditure
Rs. RS.
Major Head “120. Payments of
Commuted Value of
Pensions™
Voted
Original 3,00,000
3,02,306

y 3,00,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March, 1967)

Notes and Comments

125

PENSIONS

Excess (+)
Saving (—)
Rs.

42,306

20,000

The expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 2,306, which requires to be

regularised.



1

126

GRANT No. XLVI. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVER
MENT TRADING

Total grant or  Actual Bxcess|-
appropriation experditire Saving |-
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “124 Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Govern- r

ment Trading™”
Voted ¥

Original 25,05,10,000 | ; : .
28,46,10,000 26.06.76,774 —2.39.33
Supplementary 3.41,00,000

Amount surrendered during the
_year (February, 1967.Rs. 77,545

‘and March, 1967-Rs. 2,75,54,086) 2,76:88
Charged

Original o

Supplementary 2.000 |

2,000 1,232 &
Amount surrendered during e
year (March, 1967)

=X

Notes and Comments

(?) Inview oflarge saving of R«
the extent of Rs.3,41.00 lakhs,
excessive.

2,39 33 lakhs. the supp'ementary grant &
obtained onthe 30¢h Match, 1967, proved

(#7) The saving c:-f Rs. 2,39.43 lakhg {9 per cent of the original provision) y
the net result of savings tot

alling R, 4,90.19 lakhs under 10 group-heads party

counterbalanced by excesses amountingto Rs, 250.86lakhs under 8 othe
group--heads. ,60.

(#7) The saving occurred mainly undep

the followi oup-heads:—
Group-head ollowing group

Total grang Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

: (In lakhs of rupees)

7. 2. Purchaseofcoarse grains by

the State Government
0 : 4,35.00

R —3,04.00 | 1,81.00 - 13129 +0.99

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3,04.00 lakhs (79 per cent of the original pro. !
vision), which was stated to be due to purchase of Jegg quantity of coarse graing |\



127

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (4)

expenditure  Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees) '

by the Food Corporation of India (authcrised ir June, 1966) owing to short
supply in the markets and high rates of the grains, was re-appropriated

(Rs.1,42.37 lakhs) to cover excesses under other group-headsand surrendered
(Rs. 1,61.63 1lakhs) on the 31st March, 1967.

The saving under this group-head during 1965-66 was Rs, 1,02.19 lakhs
(14 per cent of the provision).

1. 3. Purchase of indigenous wheat

by the State Government for
buffer stock

0 1,06.00 | :
] 3.06 3.11 1-0.05

R —1,02.94 | .
The anticipated saving of Rs, 1,02.94 lakhs (97 per cent of the original
provision) surrendered on the 31s¢ March, 1967 was 2180 attributed to the same

causes as mentioned under the above group-hesd € &7. 2 Purchase of coarse
grains by the State Government.’

@r. Salt Trading Schen.e

A

0 1575 _ :
13 71 13.62 —0.09
I

R —2.04

The anticipated saving of Rs. 2.04 lakhs (about 13 per cent of the original
prnvision) surrendercd on the 31st March, 1967, was attributed mainly to va-
cancies, less expenditure under menufacture ard excs vation of salt. trenspor-
tation charges, repairs to works, ete. on account of economy measures.

ar- 1. Purchase of seeds

0 85.00 A

58.00 53.49 —4.58
R —27.00 |

The total saving of Rs. 31.58 lakhs (37 per cent of the original provision),
out of which Rs. 27.00 lakhs were re-appropriated on the 31st March, 1967 to
cover excesses under other grou p-heads, was stated to be due to purchase of
less quantity of seeds owing to failure of crops.




128

: 1
8 it Actual Excfm(
R g e expenditure Saving(

(In lakhs of rupees)

hs (1
The saving under this group-head during 1965-66 was Rs. 5.41 lakhs|
per cent of the original provision).

=. Wool Trading Scheme

0 91.00 |

I .
Slie 55.00 1,03.03 1,03.03
R —42.97 |

The department obtained su pplementary grant amounting th Rs. 5”'03:‘:]#
on the30th March, 1967 for d >fraying additional expenditure required foers £
of wool but surrendered/re-approprizted funds to the extent of 'ea.
lakhs on the next day stating thet there were less purchases of wool. Rb t
for the purchase of less quantity of wool have not b:en intimated iy
Controlling Officer.

1. Poultry feed mixture

o 2.50 | #M#
: 1.40
| 2.00
R —0.50 |

The total saving of Rs. 1.10 lakhs formed 44 per cent of the origina.l provl;ﬂlﬁ:
The anticipated saving of Rs 0.50 lakh surrendered on the 31st March, 1967, ¥
attributed to the closure of the scheme as a measure of economy during the S8

ef the year; reasons for the final saving of Rs. 0.60 lakh have not been imtimtts
by the Controlling Officer.

&fr. Material and equipment

received under Colombo Plan

1. Australia-Paper for Toxt Books
(0] 2.00
R —2.00

Thas noa-ntilisation of the entire provision was attributed to non-reeeipt
of paper from Australia.

(iv) The exc2s3ss, which partly counterbalanced the savings stated above
oosurred mainly under the group-heads indicated below. In all these Cass

oxoopt (), the original provision was increased both by re-appropriation




T Y

129

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
from other group-heads and supplementary grants; yet the total grant fell short
of the actual expenditure. Reasons for the excess expenditure in all these cases
have not been intimated by the Controlling Officers. -

(@)ar. 2. Purchase of fertilizers

O 99.00
S 1,21.00 2.80.00 3,12.01 13201
R 60.00 |
(by wT. Material and equipment re-
ceived under T.C.A. Pro-
gramme
1. Malaria Eradication Pro-
gramme
O 15.00
16.01 1757 o
R 101 | +1.76
(¢) =W Schemes for control of diseases
1. National T.B. Control Pro-
gramme
(0) 1.00 |
1.00 2.82 g
R % |i sz



130 |
PUBLIC DEBT (ALL CHARGED) '
Total Actual Excess H‘] '
appropriation expenditure Saving (=
L4
Rs. Rs. Rs. |
Major Head “O. Public Debt”
Charged
Original 30,44,68,000 |

| 1,26,58.05.000 1.28,76,99,342 --2,18,93548
Supplemeniary 96,13,38,000 | '

Amount surrendered during ihe
year (March, 1967) 30,97,700

Notes and Comments

(¢) The expenditure in the Appro]_)riation exceeded the provision by
Re. 2,18,93,342 which Trequires to he regularised; funds amounting to
Rs. 30,97,700 surrendered on the 3] st March., 1967 were not available for
gurrender in view of ultimate €XCess over th; Appropriatiml.

s Th : R,
(#7) The excess oceurred mainly under the following group-head :—
SR Total Actual Excess (+)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—

(In lakhs of rupees)
&1. Debtraised in India
@1. 2-Floating Debt
(0] 10,00.00

; 98.82
o 92400, | 10?4000 1,11,38.82 4-8,

The exp:nditure exceeded thie
gupplementary grant of Rs. 92 4¢ 00
thus 1]1’,‘0\?‘0(1 to be in&dequ_ate‘

total provision by Rs. 8,98.82 lakhs. The
lakhs obtained on the 30th March, 1967,

vision unde i ?
Provisi er this group-head is made to accommodate the repayment

Of ways and means advances and overdrafts from the Reserve Bank of India
oo S he e?r.cess was Stated to he mainly due to 1316 unforeseen and uncertain
character of the transactions which dependon overall budgetary position of the'
State G-ow.1-nment=. The Cil‘Cumsta,nceE in which timely advance from thata
Contingency Fund was not taken to meet the addjtional expenditure have not
been int,i_m{lted-




T

131

roup-head = Total’ |- Actual ° - Excess (+)
'G O“P i appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

“ew N v oy - p
(i1) The excesses mentioned above were connterbalanced by saving under
the group-heads indicated below:—

&T. Debt raised in India

&T. 1. Permanent Debt-
Loans bhearing interest

Rajasthan Jagir Resimption,
Compensation and Rehabi-
litation Bonds

o 2.80. )
00 2.00.00 2.09.54 1954
& —380.00 | '

The saving of Rs. 80.00 lakhs formed 28 per cent of the original provision.
Of this, the saving of Rs. 49.02 lakhs re-appropriated on 31st March, 1967 to other
group-heads, was due to finalisation of Jess number of Jagir Claims by Revenue
Officers on account of late delegation of powers to Sub-Divisional Officers (October
1966) to whom the Jagir Work was entrusted consequent upon the reorganisation,
of Jagir Department.

The balanos saving of Rs. 30.98 1akhs was surrendered on the 31st March,
1967, on the basis of trend of actual exponditure; nevertheless the year
closed with an uncovered expenditure amounting to Rs. 9.54 lalkhs which was
attributed tomore drawal by Jagirdars in February and March, 1967.

In 1964-65 and 1965-6¢ also, there was & saving of Rs. 4827 lakhs and

RS.‘iS,Sgl&khS, 17 Per cent of original p]‘.‘(’lViSiOﬂ in 'both years under this
group-head. i

FT. Debt raisedin India’
3. Loans from the Centra)

Government
0 17,36.9
8 3,73,3§ 21,58.07 14,99 61 —6,58.46
& 475 | ; '

The saving of Rs. 6,58 46 lakhs formed 30 per cent of the total provision,
Additional funds totalling R, 4,21 13 lakhs were obtained in March, 1967, through
gupplementary grant ang m:appropriafsion proved entirely unnecessary ag
the actual expenditure of Ry, 14.99.61 did not come up even to the original
provision. The reasons for the saving are awaited. :



132

=3
TANCES BY STATE/UNION
- XLVIT. LOANS AND ADVANCE; :
B TERRITORY GOVERNMENTS (ALL VOTED)

3 E}CCGSS (+)

al erant Actual e

iotaloren expenditure Saving (=
Rs. Rs. RE:

Major Head “Q. Loansand Advances
by  State/Union
Territory Govern-

ments’?
Voted

iginal 21 66 | 24 11
Orizina £.66.91,000 2022 21.000 28.23.96,886 —98.24.1H4
gupplomcntmy 4,55,30,000 | :

Amount surrendered

during the
year (March, ]967)

1,58,89.774

Notes aqnd Commenits

(i) The saving anticipated in the grant was surrendered only on. 31st I\-Insrcl']h.
1967; even so the AMonmnt surrendered (Rs. 1,58.90 lakhs) was in excrfs 1(13;-
Rs. 60 66 lakhs of the amount that actually became available for surrer

(Rs. 98 24 lalkhs). :

: g 1 v hes 18:—
o h"b"“"m!f-ia{ Saving Oteurred under the f(:l](ln\'mg group-heac
1
Grmlp—head Gtal Srant Aotual Excess (+)
W expenditure  Saving (—)

: takhs of rupees)”
(@)%T. 2. Loans t0 District (In

and other
Loca| Fung Comy

Nitteey
L:-m‘ld

Acquisiti(m and
D ve]

OPment, Schemeg

Plan EXpan ditiure

0)
. 15,00 ihes 2 40 —0.60
R —12.00 | ;

The anticipated PAVINE of Rs' 1200 Jakhs (80 pet cent ot Ghe original ey

A » TOE B P : 4 . ibuted to less
vision) which was surrendepeq on the 31st March, 1967, was attribut f Rs. 0.60

. S Y : ne of 5. 0.
release of assistance by the Government of India. The final saving .
ue to non-drawal by grantee of the loan sanctio
before close of the financial year,

lakh has heen stated to be d



133

Group-head Total grant Aot Hixoess ()
expenditure Saving (—)

: In lakhs of rupees
ygt. 3. I(i)-Short term loans ( Jmees)

0 4,00.00 |
| 2 88.00 2.81.85 —6.65
R —1,12.00 |

Theanticipated saving of Rs. 1,12.00 lakhs (28 per cent of the original
tovision), which was re-appropriated/surrendered on the 31st March. 1967,
fas attributed to less grant of loans for the purchase of fertilisers and seeds
lie to less release of fertilisers by the Government of India and less demand
or seeds from the Panchayat Samitis. TFor the final saving of Rs. 6.65 lakhs
,he. controlling Officer has stated that the adjustment on account of seeds and
brtiliSOI'S supplied to various Panchayat Samitis could not be carried out for

yant of acceptances from them.
|

Lc} F1. 3. I (ii)-Fruit Development
i Plan expenditure
' Q) 2.00

R —2.00

Theentire provision, which was surrendered on the 3lst March. 1967,
mained unutilised due to non-rec eipt of demand for loans from the Panchayat
Samitis.

[y mT. 3. (iii) B. Soil Conservation

O 14.00
| 12.89 12.15 —0.74

R —I1.11

' The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.11 lakhs, which was surrendered on the
31st March, 1967, was attributed to less demand for loans frem Pancheyet
Samitis. The final saving of Rs. 0.74 lakh has been attributed to

on-fulfilment of certain formalities by Panchayat Samitis.

(¢) &T- 3 (741)-Pilot Projects for
Rural Manpower
Plan expenditure

0) 12.50
11.00 10.18 —0.82

R —1.50
The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.50 lakhs (12 per cent of the original provision)

'!:rr .pdered on the 31st March, 1967 was attributed to less release of assistance



134

Exees
RN Actual 2
Group-head Jorg etant expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

en stal
S .82 lakh ) has been 8§
by the Government of India. The final s;wm':: (13?‘.{19;@1-3 o tho Persongl Dy
bg due to non'-tra.nsfer of loans by the Treasury

iy n b
. : rission of loa
Accounts of Panchayat Samitis owing to non-subn
stamped receipts by the samitis.

(f) ®1. 5. Loans and advances o

Displaceq Persons

7
O 2260 19.93 19.8
R —2 57

The tota]

 original Pro¥
ah15 (o o 265 Takha (12 por cont of tho origiily
was attributed main]y to engagement of evacuees an

hem
E: a,nted tot 3
owing to failure of rajng. Oonsequently loans were not gr '
extent ori ginally envisaged.

(9)=T. 6. (#92) Fruit Develq
Pl

0}

Pment
an Xpenditure

4.00 o 2.33 ., —U
R —0.89

erd on 315t}
Theanticipageg o Ying of Rs. 0,89 lakh, which s Sfﬁggts of Joans &
1967, was stataq g, be due o non-release of second insta demanded by !
funds availaple for diﬂtribution Were less than the amr om:ttt The reasonsfor
loanees to whom, the seconq mstalment wag due for pe yruen

final saving of Rs. 0.78 lakh

= ffiCef- L}
Are awaited from the Controlling O
(R)®T. 6 (vi) Constructiml of new wells

4N expeng; ture
(0]

2.00

B —2.00 o
- 1st arci;

The entire Provisjop, Which wak surrendered on the 31s

remained unutiligeq due tq

cutith
ivators for exec
1on-disbursement of Joans to cultiva

of less works through them

(@)@T. 7(i%) National Loan S

cholarship
lan expendity re
—2.08
0 12.00 5 _
12.00 9:9
R

.. y .Cenf} {)f t!]le eris
The saving of Rs. 2.05 lakhs, which formed 17 per



135
I

.i Group-head

'Ls

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
wision has bheen attributed to

less demand for loan assistance and non-
Kmant owing to, non-execution o

floan bonds by the loaneces.
B. 7(iz).-Loans to Market
' Committees

Plan expenditure
0) 2.75

1.60 1.59 —0.01
R —1.15 |

The tota] saving of Rs. 1.16 |
i8 stated to be dque to less de
;mmittees.

akhs (42 per cent of the original provision)
mand for loans for the establishment of market

Dring 1964-65 and 1965-66 also there was saving of Rs. 3 38 lakhs and
1 1.76 lakhs Laspactively under thig head which were attributed to the similar
asons.
L)@T- 7(%) Loans for Low Income
Gl‘mlp Housillg Schmno_
Plan expenditure

0 55.16
95.60 25.44 —0.16
R —29.56 | 55

The anticipated saving of Rg. 29.56 lakhs (54 per cent of the original pro-
sion) which was r

‘3‘a'PPropriatediaurreudemd on the 31st March, 1967, was
ated 60 be due to less allotment of funds for the purpose by the Life Insurance
!ol-pof&tlﬂn.

(I) =& T- 7(xi)-Loans for Middle Income
Group Housing Scheye
Plan expenditure

l* () 80.00 J
i 26.06 - ee

R —53.94 | 26:03
The anticipated saving of Rg. 53.94 1akhs (67 per cent of the original pro-

lsign) WasSattribated toless "‘*“‘Jtn'mutoffundsbytheLife Insurance Corporation;
i gaving was surrendered only o, 31st March, 1967.

:



136

Group -head Total grant Actual

BXPGU(““ ire

Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)
(m) m- 7(.’.5!-.?_",‘:}. L(}ilns to C(}'ﬂ 5“1‘,191“8

Co-operatives in Indus-
trial Establishments
Plan expenditure

i
O 1.50

R —1.50

The entire provision, which was surrendered on the 31st March, 1967
attributed to non-receipt of demand for loan assistance.
()= 7(2v). Loansto Consumer’s
Co-operative Stores
Non-Plan expenditure

0 1,00.00

R —1,00.00 |

The entire Provision was re-appropriated/surrendered on the 31st
1967 due to non-approval of the sshame relating to the opening of consumer st
for Government, Servants,

(o) ®T. T (@wii),

Purchase of by llocks

Plan expenditure
0 1.00
R —1.00 | 5

Owing to non-receipt of demand for loans the entire provision was su
ered on the 31s¢ March, 1967
(p)=T. T(zziv),

Taccavi Advances to
Unemployed Swarankars

(0] 25.00

20.52 20.46 —0.06
R —4. 48
Th

e saving of Rs. 4 54 lakhs (18 per cent of the original provision!

Was a,t,{,rjblttf:‘d tU 1‘[011‘&0031)‘}&1103 Of l()ans b}, uncnjploy(fd S“"&I'ankars; 1-}-13 ml
cipated saving of Rs. 4.48 lakhs was surrendered only on 31st March, 1967, ¢



137
Group-head

Total grant Actual Ex0088 Ei)
expenditure  Saving
(In lakhs of rupees)
(g) ®N. T(zzv)-Loans to State Road
Transport Corporation
(0} 80.00 e . —717.30
R —2.70 |

. . ; ey . . n in
The entire provision remained unutilised owing to the decision ta.?;e $o]
July, 1967 by the Stat> Givernment to withdraw the sanction and to Fev

the adjustment of loan (Rs. 77.30 lakhs ) by transfer credit to its dePosi®
account in March, 1967.
(7) ®T. 7(xzx) Development of Rajasthan
Canal Area
Plan expenditure
I. Loans for Bullocks
and Camels
0)

S 1.59 ][ 2.00 7 —2.00
R 0.41 ;

The provision of Rs. 1.59 1akhs obtained on the 30th March, 1967 thl:ough
gupplementary grant was further augmented (Rs. 0.41 lakh) by re-appropriation
on the 31st March, 1967 but the entire provision remained unutilised; reasons
for Non-utilisation are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(1#i) Thesaving under theabove group-heads was partly counterbalanced

; : : cess
by excesspg under certain other gl‘ollp-heads; 1mportant cases of ex
are given helow:—

1. ®T. 6(iv)-Land Development
Plan expendityre
(0] 4.00 . s 5.5 11,87
R B
The excessof Rs. 1.571akhg (39 per cent of the original proviSio‘n} has beu?n
. attributed to omission to provide additional funds to cover loans disbursed in
\ arch, 1967 for purchase of tractors,

2, ®T. 7(axiit)-1oans to Rajasthan
State Electricity Board
Plan expenditure

0 12.16.00
: S 2.15.00 l{ 14,72 84 16,35.63 +62.79
- B 41 84 |



138
The excess occurred mainly due to ‘adjustment (a.fterthch; 1967)
Rajasthan Accounts of its share of expenditure on common works of Bha
Nangal Project and Bhakra Right Bank Power Project, on accou
reallocation in July, 1967 by the Government of India of the origi
granted for these Projects between the beneficiary States. '




‘

f.

&
-

d

v"

APPENDIX

139

(Referred to in sub-para 3 below the Summary of Appropriation Accounts
by Grants and Appropriations at page 10 ).

Grant-wise details of estimates and actualsin respect of recoveries adjusted
in the Accounts in reduction of expenditure.

Number and name of the grant
\ orappropriation

IV.
VIIL.
IX,

XII.
XIIT.

XVIII.
XXIV.

BXXV.

XXVI.
XXVII.
XXVIIL.
XXIX.

Sales Tax

Budget
estimates

Rs.
8,77,000

Parliament, State/Union

Territory Legislatures 25,51,000
General Administration 2,76,000
Police 66,50,000
Miscellaneous Depart- 38,52,000
ments

Public Health 67,62,000
Agriculture 8,09,000
Co-operation 4,66,000
Miscellaneous Social 42,000
and Developmental

Organisations

Multipurpose River

Schemes 7,638,000
Irrigation, ete. 23,59,000
Public Works 1,72,66,000
Famine Relief 1,43,00,000
Pensions and other

Retirement Benefits

and Commuation

of Pensions 39,000
Smtioﬁerj and i’riné WA .

__ting . _ 5,00,000

Actuals

Rs.

10,38,200
17,97,000

2,51,711
38,70,299
44,24 833

58,31,214
17,587

490,062

85,207
27,26,605
2,09,08,696
1,93,00,000

5,825

6,38,329

Actuals com-

pared with

Budget esti-

mates

More (+)

Less (—)

Rs.

-+-1,61,200
—7,54,000

—24.989
—27,79,701
+5.72,833

—9,30,786
—7,91,413
-+30,962
—42 000

—8,77,703
+3,67.605
-+36,42,694
+50,00,000

—33,175

=1 138,329



140

Number and n,

ame of the grant or
appropriation

XXXV, Miscellaneous

XXXV, Expenditure connected
with the National
Emergeney

XXXVIIT, Capita] Outlay on

MProvement of
Public Health

XL, Capital Outlay op Indus-

trial anq Economic pe.
velopment

XLI, Capital Outlay oy, Mult;-
PUrpose River Schemes
and  Capita] Outlay on
Trrigation, Navigation,

Embankment and Drajpg

XLIL Capital Qut]

&y on Public
Works

XLIIT, Capital Outlay on Other
~ Works,

XLV. Payments of Commuteq
Value of Pensions
XLVI. Capital Qutla Y on

Schemes of Government
"~ Trading

—
. 80,155 |
ToTAL 40,01,79,000 41,12,59,157 +1,1-0,994 2.\

Budget
estimates

ge

Rs,

1,29,000

5,49,000

7,88,54,000

50,85,000

2

——e,

2,50,000

3,00,000

Actuals

84,37,845

2,063

6,96,35,810
72,01,778
13,37,680

3,02,306

25,55,00,000  26,20,55,307

Actuals

comr

pared W:Fh.
et estim

dgl\iﬁ:ﬂre (+)
T.ess (—'}

Rs.

—1,20,08
—549,

-1-84,37.86

—02,18,1%0

—’—Ql,lﬁsm 5

_9,12,420

2,306 |
|

B

B

.



COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA-
1967

- ; i ‘.‘ X
W by the Sup‘rsrhr:endent. Guur‘rﬁmem (;Tw;!rn'.* Press. Jaipt

\ \ L2657 y : .
\ b “" “i‘r-
.'.- . s J .
, e 50 % 7 3
b




